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Certification of Engineering Controls and Institutional Controls

The BRL Site's Engineering Controls (ECs} consist of:

e  Cover system (existing buildings and pavement} — is maintained in good order
e Grass / gravel cover — is maintained in good order

s Groundwater monitoring — is performed annually

s Excavation work plan - is followed for any applicable excavation

BRL’s Institutional Controls (ICs) serve to implement maintain and monitor the ECs, prevent future
exposure to remaining contamination and limit the use and development of the Site to industrial use
only.

Certification Statement

“For each institutional or engineering controf identified for the site, | certify that all of the following
statements are true:

* The inspection of the Site to confirm the effectiveness of the institutional controls required by the
remedial progrom was performed under my direction

o The institutional controf and/or engineering control employed at this Site is unchanged from the
date the control was put in place, or last approved by the Department

e Nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of the control to protect the public health and
environment

* Nothing has occurred that would constitute o violation or foilure to comply with any site
management plan for this control

e Access to the Site will continue to be provided to the Department to evaluate the remedy
including access to evaluate the continued maintenance of this control

* Use of the Site is compliont with the environmental easement

o The engineering controf systems are performing as designed ond ore effective

» To the best of my knowledge and belief, the work and conclusions described in this certification
are in accordance with the requirements of the site remedial program

s The information presented in this report is accurate and complete

I certify that all information and statements in this certification form are true. | understand that a false
statement made herein is punishable as a Class “A” misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 210.45 of the
Penal Law. I, Michelle Mattice, of 20 Peabody Street, Buffalo, NY 14210, am certifying as Owner’s
Designated Site Representative for the Site.”

LJ)LLC_QL&L,/?(L%C‘K o, /3] /23

Signature:

Michelle Mattice, Site Leader
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Results of the Annual Site Groundcover Inspection

The annual site groundcover inspection was conducted on May 17, 2022 and is attached in Appendix A.
Several areas of concern were identified during the groundcover inspection. In general, the groundcover
condition was good. There were several areas containing wheel ruts and grass damage due to winter
weather and plowing operations, see attached inspection, location map, and photos in Appendix A. An e-
mail work order was sent to site operations to reseed all areas of damaged grass cover. The reseeding
was completed by Occhino Corporation, the Honeywell landscaping vendor approximately two weeks
later.

Results of Annual Groundwater Monitoring

The annual groundwater monitoring was conducted by Parsons on June 14, 2022 and is attached in
Appendix B. The report is dated July 29", 2022. The conclusions recommend that the annual
groundwater monitoring should continue to be conducted, per the site management plan. The detected
groundwater contaminant concentrations remain consistent with the historical data.

Annual Site Evaluation

The annual site-wide inspection was conducted on May 17, 2021 and is attached in Appendix

C. The institutional and Engineering Controls described in the Site Management Plan are in place with no
significant exceptions at the Site. The required reporting has been conducted per the Site Management
Plan in 2022 and site records are up to date.

Site Management Report — Excavation Work Documentation

In calendar year 2022, one notification of excavation work was submitted to NYSDEC.
1. OnSeptember 15,2022 — Honeywell provided a Notice of Excavation for a sidewalk replacement

and stormwater grading project. The work was conducted in early October 2022 by Occhino
Corporation. The excavated soil and stone was stored on plastic sheeting and protected from
the elements until sampling and disposal was arranged. Approximately 101 tons of stone and
soil were removed from the sidewalk replacement and stormwater grading project. The
concrete was replaced, the soil was hydroseeded and some new grass growth was observed in
the disturbed areas. The soil was sampled prior to disposal in January 2023. The soil was sent for
disposal to Waste Management of New York in Chaffee, NY. Correspondence, photos, disposal
manifests, and analytical documents are included in Appendix D.
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Appendix A — Annual Groundcover Site Inspection Documentation



Cover Inspection Form
(Quarterly/Annual)

Honeywell, Inc.
Buffalo Research Laboratory
Buffalo, New York

SECTION I. GENERAL INFORMATION

Inspector Name and Title: _Maa" Kaadele s . (5E Hbac gen
Names of Others Present During Inspection: _ (s

Date of Inspection: __s[i?! 3099 Time of Inspection: _{ g,
Date of Last Inspection:
Weather: S59€ , windy , Paally Suay

SECTIONIil. INSPECTION RESULTS
Walk through the entire Site and answer the following questions

1. Are there any locations where work is being performed in accordance with the Site's
Excavation Work Plan?

If you answered "Yes," attach to this inspection form a brief description of the location, type of
work, start date, and expected completion date for the work

2. For grass-covered areas, did you observe any locations with damaged or missing grass
cover, not within a work zone where work is currently being performed in accordance with
the Site's Excavation Work Plan, which cause direct exposure of surface soil?

3. Did you observe any locations of exposed soil (such as due to vehicle traffic, erosion, or
runoff) not within a work zone where work is currently being performed in accordance with
the Site's Excavation Work Plan?

Ges) No

4. Did you observe any areas of cracked, broken, or otherwise damaged or missing asphalt
or concrete not within a work zone where work is currently being performed in accordance
with the Site’s Excavation Work Plan, which cause direct exposure of surface soil?

Yes @

5. Did you observe any gravel-covered areas where the gravel cover has been damaged or
removed not within a work zone where work is currently being performed in accordance
with the Site's Excavation Work, which cause direct exposure of surface soil?

Yes
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SECTION ili.  IDENTIFICATION OF LOCATIONS REQUIRING CONTINGENCY ACTION

If you answered "Yes" to any of Questions 2 through 5 in Section Il, complete the following (place
a check next to each item to verify completion):

v 1. Attach a detailed description of the area(s) for which you answered "Yes" in Section Ii.
Include photographs as appropriate.

Identify on an attached Site Plan the approximate location of the area(s) for which you
answered "Yes" in Section Il

Immediately notify and provide a copy of this form to the HSE Manager or designee so that
corrective action can be implemented in accordance with the Site Monitoring and Cover
Repair Plans (Sections 4.0 and 7.0 of the Site Management Plan). Obtain HSE Manager or
designee signature below.

vy
v 3

SECTION IV. SIGNATURES
Required for each inspection:

/Mo%lt/ 5/11/./).)

Inspector Date

If required by Section {il:

M%é/ 59

HSE Manager Date
or
HSE Manager Designee Date

Attachments (List): _Phob prophs T Moo
SIJC p{l‘r\ ‘l( Sof //ﬂ(ﬂ’b«L

Filing Requirements: Original to Inspection Form file
Copy to HSE Manager or designee
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Honeywell

ADVANCED MATERIALS
20 Peabody Street
Buffalo, NY 14210
www.honeywell.com

5/17/2022

Site Management Plan
NYSDEC Site Number: 915002

EPA ID: NYD0006323215

Groundcover Evaluation — Damaged Grass Cover

During the May 17, 2022, annual groundcover evaluation, several areas of damaged grass were
observed along the roadways at the site. The attached photos and site map display areas need repair
and reseeding. Many of the areas to be repaired are rutted by trucks or may have been damaged during
snow removal efforts over the winter.

As a corrective action, a work order was entered with site operations to provide soil and reseeding in
identified areas to improve the ground cover.

Best Regards,
/ .

Matt Kandefer

Attachment(s): Photos















2
S
.

e,
2,

e

'
g

[

4

il

.%%sﬁ \




2SN

2













N

;NS
| )




; Th s .
R

LA 0 0

e TopemeSTEE G WS D M N CENE SR—




Kandefer, Matt

From: Kandefer, Matt

Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 3:36 PM

To: Mosso, Ryan

Cc: Thomas Cantie (Thomas.Cantie@Honeywell.com)
Subject: Safety Work Order

Ryan,

Please put in a safety work order to repair the grass/ground cover on the site. Occhino will be doing this work in the next
few weeks through Tom. Thanks,

Matt

Matthew Kandefer, CSP
Health Safety & Environment Manager
Honeywell | PMT

C: (716) 471-3158
matthew.kandefer @ hongywell.com

This emaif and any accompanying attachments are intended for the addressee(s) only and may be confidential. If received in error, please keep
contents confidential, notify the sender. and delete this email (and any copies and attachments). All Honeywell purchases are subject to Honeywell's
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE. unless a written agreement duly signed by both parties provides otherwise. Contact the sender
if you wish to receive a copy of Honeywell's GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE.
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PARSONS

40 La Riviere Drive, Suite 122 » Buffalo, New York 14202 * (716) 541-0730 * www.parsons.com

July 29, 2022
Joshua M. Vaccaro
New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation, Region 9
Division of Environmental Remediation
270 Michigan Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14203

RE: Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, Honeywell Buffalo Research Laboratory

Dear Mr. Vaccaro:

Enclosed please find the 2022 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Honeywell
Buffalo Research Laboratory in Buffalo, New York (see Figure 1). The report is a requirement
of the Site Management Plan (SMP) (GHD, June 2019) for the facility. The annual groundwater
monitoring event was conducted on June 14, 2022.

Based on the results of the annual groundwater monitoring over the last several years,
including the current year, the monitoring will be continued on an annual schedule as defined in
the SMP. The monitoring schedule will be re-evaluated as additional results are collected. The
detailed rationale for these recommendations is provided in the Recommendations/Conclusions
section of this report.

Well Inspection

In accordance with the SMP, the depth to groundwater was measured and the condition of each
monitoring well (MW-2, MW-3, MW-5 MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10) was inspected.
MW-1 and MW-4 could not be found and may have been covered by asphalt, as noted in previous
reports. MW-9 is a flush mounted well and was unable to be opened as it appears to have been partially
paved over. In 2023, appropriate tools will be bought along in an effort to open the well. The results of
the well inspections are presented below. The well inspection records are included in Attachment A.
Each of the wells that were inspected were in good condition with only minor issues, but none requiring
maintenance.

MW-2, Stick-up Protective Casing

Paint and label in good condition.

Well was locked.

Stick-up protective metal casing was in good condition.
J-plug well cap was secure.

Concrete pad was in fair condition.

MW-3, Stick-up Protective Casing
e Paint and label in good condition.
o  Well was locked.

P:A2022 AnnGWhwp\53056R00.doc PARSONS
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» Stick-up protective metal casing was in good condition (rusty lock required lubrication and
lubrication of the lock was completed while inspecting well).

o J-plug well cap was secure.

¢ Concrete pad was in good condition.

MW-5, Flush-mounted Protective Casing

e Curb box, cover, and concrete pad were in good condition.
*  Water-tight well cap was secure.

» Surrounding asphalt was in good condition.

MW-6, Flush-mounted Protective Casing

o Curb box and cover were in place and in good condition. Bolts were slightly rusted, and it is
planned to replace the bolts in 2023.

s Water-tight well cap was secure,

¢ Surrounding asphalt was in good condition.

MW-7, Flush-mounted Protective Casing

e Curb box, cover, and concrete pad were in good condition. A new well completion was installed
in 2021.

¢ Concrete pad is in good condition.

o  Water-tight well cap was secure.

¢ Surrounding asphalt was in good condition.

MW-§, Stick-up Protective Casing

Paint and label in good condition.

Well was locked.

Stick-up protective metal casing was in good condition.
J-plug well cap was secure.

Concrete pad was in good condition and covered by blacktop.

MW-9, Flush-mounted Protective Casing

e Curb box and cover were in place and in good condition (new installed 2021) however the well
could not be opened due to being partially paved over. This issue is planned to be addressed
during the 2023 groundwater sampling event.
Concrete pad was new (installed 2021).
Water-tight well cap was secure.

e Surrounding asphalt was in good condition.

MW-10, Stick-up Protective Casing

e  Well was locked. While cover is broken, it is still able to be locked.

e Stick-up protective metal casing was in good condition.

e J-plug well cap was secure.

® Concrete pad was in good condition but is covered by blacktop.

P:A2022 annGWhireport\d53036R00.doc PARSONS
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Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected from MW-3 and MW-5 for laboratory analysis, as specified
in the SMP. During this sampling event, purging was conducted, and samples were collected using a
peristaltic pump and HDPE tubing,.

Prior to collecting groundwater samples, each well was purged of a minimum of three well volumes
of groundwater and was purged until field parameters (pH, specific conductivity, turbidity, and
temperature) were stable. During purging, field parameters, including pH, temperature, specific
conductivity, and turbidity, were measured and recorded. Wells were purged at approximately 200
milliliters per min (ml/min).

Samples were submitted for analysis using Method EPA 8260 for volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) and EPA 6010C for metals (total arsenic and barium and soluble arsenic and barium). Soluble
arsenic and barium are analyzed if turbidity exceeds 50 NTU, which in 2022, neither sample did, and
therefore soluble arsenic and barium were not analyzed. Turbidity is measured both in the field and at
the laboratory. In addition to the two groundwater samples, the trip blank that accompanied the bottle
set from the laboratory, into the field, and back to the laboratory, was submitted for VOC analysis. Field
parameters and other monitoring data were recorded on the Well Sampling Records provided in
Attachment A.

Summary of Analytical Results

Table 1 presents a summary of the detected chemical constituents for this sampling event, and
Table 2 provides the historical analytical results from 1994 through the current (2022) annual sampling
event. A data summary table and the laboratory data report for the current samples are provided in
Attachment B. Sample results were compared to the NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards and
Guidance Values (AWQS), contained in 6 NYCRR Part 703.

YOCs

Three VOCs were identified in the groundwater sample from MW-3 (1,1, 1-trichloroethane at 6.9
ug/L, 1,1-dichloroethene [1,1-DCE] at 3.2 ug/L, and 1,1- dichloroethane [1,1-DCA] at 24 pug/L). 1,1-
DCA and 1,1, 1-trichloroethane exceeded the NYSDEC AWQS. No VOCs were identified in the
groundwater sample from MW-5. The analytical results for the trip blank (VOCs) were all below the
analytical detection limits.

Metals

Total arsenic was below the AWQS (25 pg/L) in MW-3 (11 pg/L) and in MW-5 (9 pg/L). Total
bartum was below the AWQS (1,000 pg/L) in both wells (142 pg/L. in MW-3 and 195 ug/L in MW-5).
Turbidity of both samples was below 50 NTUs and therefore, soluble arsenic and barium were not
analyzed.

P:\2022 annGWhreportid53056R00.doc PARSONS
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Discussion of Historical Analytical Results
YOCs

Table 2 provides a summary of the historical analytical results. Two VOCs were identified in the
sample from MW-5 in 2016 that were not found in 2017 through 2020, or prior to 2016. VOCs have
not typically been found in MW-5. Chloroform and dibromochloromethane were both identified in
2016 and both were below their respective NYSDEC AWQS. It is suspected that these two VOCs are
the result of a water main break in the area of MW-5 in 2016. The water main break was repaired prior
to the groundwater sampling in 2016. These two compounds are not expected to be identified in the
future.

1,I,I-TCA and 1,1-DCA have typically been identified above the respective AWQS in
groundwater from MW-3. The concentrations of 1,1-DCA ranged from below the analytical detection
limits to 42 pug/L between 1994 and May 2022. Although 1,1,1-TCA was below the analytical detection
limit in July 2014, it was detected each year from 2015 through 2022 between 4.1 pg/L and 9.8 ug/L.
The concentrations of 1,1,1-TCA have ranged from below the analytical detection limits to 36 pug/L
(1994) in MW-3. Since 1994 1,1,1-TCA has been 20 pg/L or less and has been less than 10 pg/L for
the last nine years. 1,1,1-TCA was below the NYSDEC AWQS of 5 ug/L. the between 2019 and 2021.
1,1-DCE has occasionally been identified in MW-3, but is typically below the NYSDEC AWQS.
Although 1,1-DCE has been detected for the last eleven years, it has been below the NYSDEC AWQS
of 5 ug/L during this time. 1,1-DCE last exceeded the NYSDEC AWQS in 2009. In 2019 TCE was
detected (0.90 pg/L) for the first time since 2005 and was again detected in 2020 (0.51 pg/L). Both
results are below the NYSDEC AWQS of 5 ug/L.. TCE was not detected in 2021 or 2022,

In summary, the analytical results from the current sampling event showed two VOCs (1,1,1-TCA
and 1,1-DCA) above the AWQS in a single well (MW-3). Additionally, 1,1-DCE was observed below
the AWQS in MW-3, },1-DCA is acommon breakdown product of 1,1,1-TCA, when degraded through
biotic processes such as reductive dechlorination, while 1,1-DCE is a common breakdown product of
1,1,1-TCA when degraded through abiotic processes. While VOCs have not typically been identified
in MW-5, chloroform and dibromochloromethane were detected below their respective NYSDEC
AWQS in 2016. It is suspected that these two compounds were associated with a water main break in
the area of the well. These compounds were not detected between 2017 and 2022,

Metals

Over the past 24 years, total arsenic and total barium have been analyzed at least annually in the
groundwater samples from MW-3 and MW-5. Total arsenic frequently exceeded the AWQS (25 pg/L)
in the samples from MW-3 and occasionally in samples from MW-5. Total arsenic was below the
AWQS in MW-3 and MW-5 during the current sampling event. Total barium did not exceed the
AWQS in either well during this sampling event, nor in the previous sampling events. Historic total
arsenic results for MW-3 and MW-5 have been included in a plot (Figure 2).

As required in the SMP, soluble arsenic and barium are analyzed when the sample turbidity exceeds
50 NTUs. Historically, soluble arsenic and soluble barium have been below the AWQS in both wells
when analyzed, except for MW-3 in 2013 and 2016 when soluble arsenic exceeded the AWQS. Soluble

P:A2022 annGWireportyd53056R00.doc PARSONS
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If you need additional information or would like to discuss the results of this Annual Groundwater
Monitoring Report, please contact me at (716) 525-3425.

Sincerely,
O
F !l'_-’ ._-
L ’

Eric A. Felter
Project Manager

Mleh e Mg ex

Michelle Mattice
Site Leader — Honeywell Buffalo Research
Laboratory
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arsenic and soluble barium were not analyzed in 2022 due to measured turbidity levels below 50 NTUs.
The last time that soluble arsenic and barium were analyzed, 2018, soluble arsenic was below the
analytical detection limits in MW-3 and MW-5 and soluble barium was detected in both wells at levels
below the AWQS.

Groundwater Flow Direction

The water level measurements recorded on June 14, 2022 (see Table 3) are consistent with
previous measurements. The groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 3) indicates that the
groundwater flow direction is generally to the southeast across the Site, which is consistent with
previously observed flow directions.

Recommendations/Conclustons

Based on the cumrent sampling results, groundwater flow direction, and the following points,
groundwater monitoring should continue on an annual schedule:

e The detected concentrations of two VOCs (1,1,i-TCA and 1,1-DCA) were low,
although exceeding the AWQS in MW-3. One other VOC was detected (1,1-DCE) in
MW-3, but was below the AWQS;

e As shown by the lack of VOCs in MW-5, VOCs observed in onsite well (MW-3) will
naturally attenuate prior to reaching the facility boundary;

e Total arsenic has been below the AWQS during six out of the last 20 sampling events
in MW-3, and below the AWQS during 15 out of the last 20 sampling events in MW-
35

» Soluble arsenic, when analyzed, has typically been below the detection limits or the
AWQS. The only two exceptions were in 2013 and 2016 in MW-3; and

o Total barium and soluble barium (when anatyzed) have been below the AWQS during
the current event and all previous sampling events in MW-3 and MW-5.

P:A2022 annGWireport\d53056R00.doc PARSONS
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Plot of Total Arsenic Concentrations

Figure 2
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TABLE 1

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results (6/14/2022)

Analytical Parameters NYSDEC MW-3 MW-5 Trip Blank
AWQS ng/L pg/L Hg/L
Hg/L

Total Arsenic 25 11 9 NA
Total Barium 1,000 142 195 NA
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 32 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 24 ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 6.9 ND ND

Note: Only detected analytes are shown.
Boxed and bold analytical results exceed NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards (AWQS).

ND = Not detected.
NA = Not analyzed.
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Sample ID: Trip Blank
Sample Date: 05/27/21

Analytical Parameters Analytical Units Practical Quantifiable | yyothod
Results Limits
Chloromethane ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260
Viny! chloride ND pe/l 10 SW 846 8260
Bromomethane ND ng/L 10 SW 846 8260
Chloroethane ND ng/L 10 SW 846 8260
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ng/L 1o SW 846 8260
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND pnel 10 SW 846 8260
Methylene chloride ND ng/l Lo SW 846 8260
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND e/l Lo SW 846 8260
1.1-Dichloroethane ND nefl 10 SW 846 8260
Bromochloromethane ND He/L Lo SW 846 8260
| Chlorotorm ND ugiL 10 SW 846 8260
' 1.2-Dichlorocthane ND ug/ 10 SW 846 8260
| 1.1, I-Trichloroethane ND uglL 10 SW 846 8260
Carbon tetrachloride ND pg/l 10 SW 846 8260
[ Benzene ND g/l 10 SW 846 8260
1.2-Dichloropropane ND pa/L 10 SW 846 8260
Trichloroethene ND pa/l 10 SW 846 8260
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND pe/L 10 SW 846 8260
Cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND pg/L 10 SW 846 3260
Trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260
}.1.2-Trichloroethane ND pg/L 1o SW 846 8260
Toluene ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260
Dibromochloromethane ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/l 10 SW 846 8260
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
Bromoform ND ue/L 10 SW 846 8260
1,1,2.2-Tetrachlorocthane ND ue/l 10 SW 846 8260
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
Acetone ND ue/l 10 SW 846 8260
2-Butanone ND ug/l 10 SW B46 8260
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND pe/L 10 SW 846 8260
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ue/L 10 SW 846 8260
P:2022 AnnGWiwp\d53056R00.doc PARSONS
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Sample ID: Monitoring Well 3

Sample Date: 06/14/22
Analytical Parameters Analytical Results Units Practical Quantifiable Method
Limits

Total Arsenic 0.011 mg/L 0.025 EPA 6010

Soluble Arsenic NA mg/L 0.025 EPA 6010

Total Barium 0.142 mg/L 0.010 EPA 6010

Soluble Barium NA mg/L 0.010 EPA 6010

Chloromethane ND ug/l io SW 846 8260
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
Bromomethane ND ng/L 10 SW 846 8260
Chlorocthane ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260
Trichlorofluoromethane ND pe/L 10 SW 846 8260
1.1-Dichloroethene 32 pg/l 1o SW 846 8260
Methylene chloride ND pg/l 10 SW 846 8260
Trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND ug/l 10 SW 846 8260
1,1-Dichloroethane 24 pe/l 10 SW 846 8260
Bromochloromethane ND pe/L 10 SW 846 8260
Chlorctorm ND pe/l 10 SW 846 8260
1.2-Dichlorocthane ND ug/l 10 SW 846 8260
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane 6.9 ug/l 10 SW 846 8260
Carbon tetrachloride ND T 10 SW 846 8260
Benzene ND pe/L 10 SW 846 8260
1.2-Dichioropropane ND pg/L, 10 SW 846 8260
Trichlorocthene ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260
2-Chlorocthylviny! ether ND ug/l 10 SW 846 8260
Cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND ug/l 10 SW 846 8260
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Mg/l 10 SW 846 8260
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND ne/L 10 SW 846 8260
Toluene ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
Dibromochloromethane ND ue/L 10 SW 846 8260
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
Chlorobenzene ND pe/L 10 SW 846 §260
Ethylbenzene ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260
Bromoform ND pe/L 10 SW 846 8260
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/l )] SW 846 8260
{,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/l 10 SW 846 8260
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Sample ID: Monitoring Well 5
Sample Date: 06/14/22

Analytical Parameters Analytical Results Units Practical Quantifiable Method
Limits

Total Arsenic 0.009 mg/L 0.025 EPA 6010

Soluble Arsenic NA mg/L 0.025 EPA 6010

Total Bariumn 0.195 mg/L 0.010 EPA 6010

Soluble Barium NA mg/L 0.010 EPA 6010

Chloromethane ND pefl. 10 SW 846 8260
Viny] chloride ND ug/l 10 SW 846 8260
Bromomethane ND pe/l 10 SW 846 8260
Chloroethane ND pe/l 10 SW 846 8260
Trichlorofluoromethane ND pgfi 10 SW 846 8260
1.1-Dichlorocthene ND pell 10 SW 846 8260
Methyiene chloride ND pgfl 10 SW 846 8260
Trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND pg/ 10 SW 846 8260
1.1-Dichloroethane ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260
Chloroform ND pe/L 10 SW 846 8260
[,2-Dichlorocthane ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260
L.1.1-Trichloroethane ND pe/L 10 SW 846 8260
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 10 SW B46 8260
Benzene ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND pg/L i0 SW 846 8260
Cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND pe/L 10} SW 846 8260
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Hg/L 10 SW 846 8260
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND pe/L 10 SW 846 8260
Toluene ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/l 10 SW 846 8260
Tetrachlorocthene ND ug/l 10 SW 846 8260
Chlorobenzene ND pg/L 1o SW 846 8260
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
Bromoform ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND pe/l 10 SW 846 8260
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260
Acetone ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
2-Butanone ND ug/L 10 ' SW 846 8260
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 10 SW 846 8260
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND pg/L 10 SW 846 8260

P:A2022 AnnGWA\wp\53056R00.doc PARSONS

19/2022 430 PM



Wy b¥6 22T SNOBHY xg%{ZZ0Z) Z 2MEL

“UBIG U) PIUNUAPI OS[E pUOdWD = §

‘pazeue 10N = ¥N

JBLNSI UR S |NSas [eonfjewy =

Su UonNap
[eanAjeue aacge paloalap 1ou punodwo) = -
"(SDMY) Spiepuels Aljenty

131eAN WaHQUY DIASAN Paaoxs ejep piog

s 0 S & ; G & & s : : & D & : & & E [4 APLIOIYD AUIA

- - - - - - - - - - - - B - - - - - [ BUBLIB0IOIYD)

- - B - B - - - - - - - B - r t - - - [ auen|oL

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 auedosdoioydig-z'L

- - - - - - - - 98'C - - - - - N - - - £ 8UszZUBQOIOIYIIN-Z'L

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1] 90 BUBYIBOIOIYIIT-Z 'L

VLk L2l vLr ZF9 - - €L 092 £lL L'0Z 0z L [14 - - - - - G AUBUIRQIOIYANT-L L
- 5 - - - - - - - oL> g = g - - 8 - bl S apuoD suajiulang]

- - - - - - - - - 0l> - - |4 - - - - - g BUBLIS0I0IDIO-| |

- - - r 0z's - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 {3D1) auayizoiolyony

- - - r e - - - - - QOL> - - - - - - - - [ {304} ausyjacioydens]

[4111 £72ZL !]3 - - - £z Z'8L Z8'L [ 4] |14 [+ ot - - - - - S BUBLIA0JOIYIIL-L L L

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - [ BUBYISLWCIOIYIOWSIYIQ

- - 5 - - - - - - - g C - - - - - - 3 WLQJRIDIND

VN VN WN YN VN YN N vN N YN N re - YN - - - - 05 [uoueng-g

YN WN VN N N YN N YN YN N N 65 L YN (I 9 Ll - 4] 0s U080y

08¢ PZE LSE ¥N N Sve 161 Ll Ori YN N N ¥N 621 WN ¥N YN YN 0001 wnieq 3gnios

LSE 413 Z0E LGE 612 29¢ L61 6l joi 41 GeElL 991 g 62t {19 Ll QEL |9 ZiSL |8 /6L 949 |89 201 000'L wnueg |ejo]

£l - ¥z YN YN | ek Ir 26 [r gL |r €l YN YN N YN II' I+9 YN VN N N SZ UBSIY BIQn|0g

0ve 0'6¢ 0'6E Q'€E | BEB | ¥EL | Z€EL £E€9 I €2 e 2l g € - r 088 |8 6¢ - - |9 £ SZ DIUas)y |BJ0L

80/9/S | 20/LS | 9W/STIV | SO/BZIY | YOISTIS |CO/ELIVE | COLLZIS | 2O/BLILY | LO/OLIZE | D0/ LIOL | 66/ET/B | S6/8L/L |vErLLiOL | €O7LZIS | G6/BLIL |P6/ZLIOL | S6/8LIL |P6iLLIOL| (7/6m)
£-MRA £-MN £-MIN €-MIN £-MIN E-MIN £-MIN £-MW MW | E-AMIN | EMW | E-MIN | M | ZT-MIN "M 2-MIN AN MR somy punodwo?)
J3ASAN

s}nsay |eonAleuy [BILO0ISIH
s|ednsys Hernads |[pmiauocH

g @lqel



MY IFE EIDESN SNOSHY R (FEGE] E e

“HUE(] Ul PRUNUSPI 052 puodwo) = g

‘pazijeus 1oN = WN

2jBWISE UB 51 )NS3) [eofjeuy =

SULLY| UoNINSP
jeondjeuE aroqe PRAD3)ER Jou punoduio) = -
{SDMY) Spiepuelg Aleng

1AM BN DTIOSAN Paaoxs eiep plog

- - - - - - - - - - 9T - - vy - LEL - - - Z SPUOI JAuIA

N - - - - - - - 6'¢ - - - - - - - - - - S QUEYIB0I0UD

- - - - B B - B - . - - - - B - - - - G Buanjo)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - L auedoldoIoIgZ L

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - r - - - £ BUIZUSYOIOIYINT-Z L

- - - - g : 5 g g g E E E E : E : : 90 SUBYIS0JOIYIT-Z'|

- - - - - vZ 8l 6} f44 oy 8¢ 82 62 | g6k | S8 | viz| 9o0L| 1 - S SUBLII0IOUDIG-L ')
- . zL 5 8 B B 5 5 5 5 5 B B - B B - - 5 Spuojy) suaisi|

- - - - - Zt 0¢ 2L &4 L't LA 9L €€ £T L'Z X4 - - £'EZ g auayloJoIydIg-L L

. . - - - - - IS0| 060 - : - - - - - 5 {30L) ausyizc.onPUL

. . . . B : B . . . : : B . . B . - - § {30d) suaylecioyzens)
- - - - 69 L'¥ L'y (44 86 06 Lt A - 66 'Ll €L Ze'8 Lt S SUBIRCIOIUIUL-L 'L L
- - - - - B - B - - - - - - - - - - - [ sueyiawoloyowoiqig|

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - L WI0J010)Y D)
N - - - - - - - ¥N YN - ¥N N YN YN ¥N N N YN %] JUcuEINg-Z
VN - S - 9 " = - YN YN - YN VN VN YN vN wN YN N 05 BUOIBTY|
N YN YN N N N VN N wN 0gL Ld 4 805 N 002 =44 8cl LEE acl N 000°L wnueg a|gnes
041 8¢l |4l £vC | 8 €81 (441 08¢ yiE GZy e %4 Elad GG £02 68¢ P02 clE L¥lL 902 000°L wnueg |ejol
vN YN N WM N N ¥N YN WN - G L'EY WN - 69 8L - - YN SZ AUISLY 3|QnIog
bl = - g 96 - L1 G £8 99t 051 ] 9LL 06 a4 5Pl 9E 0z 85 £l *14 OIUSSSY [B10L
66/CT18 | SG/BLIL |PEILLIOL| SEIBLIL [PEILLIOL| ZZLS | L2iezis | Ozisve | 6L6EiL | SL9TI9 | Luwug | swowe | Sweis | wbere | CUBIL | TWLWY | LUGWY | OLGZH | 60AZ/Y | (T/EBN)
SMIN | S-MIN [ SSMIN | MM | AN | SAAN | C-MINL | AN | E-MIN | ML | AN | E-MIN | ©-MIN | AN | SMIN | SN | M | E-MIN | S-MIN SOMY punodwo)
DIAASAN

sHnsay [eanfjeuy jesloisiy
s[eanways fienedg |jemiauocy

z 9lqel



Wy L6 ZTOTRNL ENOSEY mx{zzZ0Z) Z el
jUeq W paynuap! osie pusdue) = g
pazéjeue JoN = YN
BJBILNSA Ue S} JNSAL |BIARLNY = ©
‘SN UONIDIap
[EaMAEUE SAOQR PRSP 10U punodwn?) = -
‘(SOMY) spiepuelg Aneng
J2iepn AWy JIASAN PR20XS R1ep piog
- - : 2 : : 3 x - : g E - - z E - z SpUOIR [Auial
- - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - [ JUEYIR0IOIYD
- . - e - - = A - - - - - - - - g Juanjo)
: . 2 & - % a9 = . = E g S G G ! auedoidosoIa-z'L
= : 5 - - - - - - - E - - - - - - [ SUIZUIQOIOIYIT-ZL
2 e - - - . - - - - - - - - - - 990 auey)soloiuag-z'L
- - 5 o . 2 = - - = = 2 3 = [ BUELRB0I0IYDIT-L'L
; s 9L = - 61 7 g ? 8 S 2 = % g - - S apuUOD aulALEa|
. E . 2 - - & & s & - 5 : G AUSYIBOIOIYDIT-L 'L
= = = - v = & - - G 3 - - = = - - S [ERTYEIERTSTT
= = 2 - 3 = 2 s - = = - s S B & S 5 g [ERFIEENERETREETE
: : - - - : : : - - - : - - - g e
- - - = ] . - - - . E e . - - & - [ ENEVEN VI ]
S S & - - - - - - - - - - E - - - i [MTEIEVR)
YN - - YN - - - - - - YN - = 5 g 7 = N * [ SUOUEING-Z|
N rs 1Z YN gl L2 - 9 - 6 N " 14 3 - 3 = YN 08 AUDIEDY
VN vN N YN VN ¥N N YN YN N 269 [ WN VN YN ¥N YN WiN GOl [} 000'L winueg igniog
S9L |8 €¢2¢]| 8 £E SoZ |gvEL |96kl 19824 806 |9 v02 ]| 8 9Lt €69 |8 619 9 t8 G6E 8L £yl 602 ¥GZ LEL 000°L wnueq (eoL
YN N YN VN VN N YN N WN N [ N VN N YN YN N - - =14 lFsly N0
461 - -4 1'82 - - - - g .7 - [ 9 & * i 6 - L L [448 61 SZ WSSy B3]
€0/LZ/S |S6/8LIL | PE/ILLIOL | PO/STIS (S6/8L/L |¥6/LLIOL | SEIBLIL | PEILLIOL | SE/LIL | PEILLIOL | €O/LZIS | SBIBLIL | PE/LLIOL | ZTVLI9 | LZILZIS | 0ZISLIG | 6bi62iL | 8L19Z19 | g | (1/Bn)
OL-MIWN | OL-MIN ! OL-MIW | 6-MIN | 6-MIN | 6-MIN | S-AMWN | SSMIN | MW | M MW | FMIN | M SMIN | S-MIN | S"MIN | S-MIN | SMIN | S-MIN SDMY punodwod
D3ASAN

slnsay (eanfjeuy [esucisiH

sjesimay) Ajenadg (IemiaucH

Zolqel



WY L¥6 ZZO2/BIL SNOSHYd xHx(2202) Z qE L
yueq U paynuapt osie puodwo) = §
pazAleue 1ON = YN
SpeWiSa Le S1 [nsal [eanklewy =
‘S| vonoatap
IEQNAIEUE SADGE P3I2RIAP JouU puUnodiiod = -
"(SOMY) spiepuBls AwenD
21BN WAHQURY OTASAN P330X3 21Ep pIoR
- - - B g g g g E g g g g g g g B g z apuoiyo |AutA)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 ENCNER )
- - - - - - - - - = - - - - - - - - G suan|o]
- - - - - - - = = 5 = - s - - - - - 1 suedardoio -z |
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - c 2UaZUaqLIoUAJ-Z' L
- : . E e g e e E B B g E - - : g g 90 3UBYIB0I0IYDIT-Z |
8 5 : : E E 5 5 B E - E : E : : - - 5 BUEYIR0JOIUIT-L 'L
- - - S S S 5 S g & & & & z S E & LLE 5 SPUOIYD ausAgIay
- - S S S S S S & S & & & & s s & & G BUBLA0OYDIT-1 L
- - 5 S S S S S & S & & & & : & & & G {301} BUBYIB0IOIUIL |,
- - S z S g G - = s & & & & S & : z G (39d) auayiaciojyoesiat
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ] BUBY}a0Iolydu) L 'L L
1l - - - - - B E - - - - - - - - - - S BUBYI3WIOICID0WOIqI]
1'g = = - 3 . X - - - - - o - - - - - z LWIQJRIOIUD)
YN ¥N YN vN ¥N N YN ¥N YN VN ¥N VN VN N ¥N VN VN wN 05 auoueing-¢
N N N N N YN VN N wN N YN VN N N VN N N N 05 UGy
801 WN 1S FA°] 19 Ll i N £9 1Z 72 98 N 8¢9 204 9. 08 WN 000°L wnueg s3ign|og
691 BS 19 0.l a5 215} 19 0s 85 85 6 6 6 59 rLE 2E8 L'G6 08 00l 000°'L wnueg 2]
- N - % Ll - 61 N 43 = 018 G8'8 YN |[F L6 |r gLg|r Ovi | 9 YN 5C ASHY 8AN0g
<] - ] Ll ¥e 43 £ 0c 0°8Z f EELIr 418 0L Ir LSL M LPE " 02 LE G2 JIUBs)y [BJ0)L
oL/oLe | SLBI6 | vLEIL | SUGIL | TLZLY | LISV | OLIGTIV | 60NLTIF | B0/9S | L0/WS | 90/SEIY | SO/BZHF | FOSTIS |COIEMLL | €O/ZEIS | ZO/6LILL | LO/OLZL 006 LOL] (/Bn)
S-MN | SMIN | SMIN | SSMIN | SMIN | STAUIN | SSMIN | SN | SSMIN | S-MIN | SN | SSMIN | SSMIN | S-MN | SMIN | SSMINL | S-AMIN | S-MIN | SDMY puncdwog
JJASAN

S)NSaY (BINAIRUY [EILIOISIH
s|esiways Aeioads [jamiauoy

calqel




Table 3

Honeywell Speciality Chemicals
Groundwater Elevation Data

Monitoring Water Level Top of Well Depth to Water Table
Well Measurement | Casing Elevation Water Elevation
ID Date {Feet AMSL) (Feet TOC) (Feet)
MWL T0nIeed ] oos.6e0 326 ;
MW-1 11/8/1994 585.69 504 580.65
MW-1 11/15/1994 585.69 3.59 582.10
[ MW-T TA71985 585.69 255 583.
MW-2 10/17/1994 587.32 5.09 582.29
MW-2 11/8/1994 587.32 4.38 582.94
Mw-2 11/15/1994 587.32 473 582.59
MW-2 1/17/1995 587.32 4.43 582.89
MW-2 8/23/1999 587.32 5.95 581.37
MW-2 10/19/2000 587.32 5.05 582.27
MW.2 12/10/2001 587.32 4,88 582.44
MW-2 11/19/2002 587.32 4.45 582.87
MW-2 5/27/2003 587.32 4.56 582.76
MW-2 11/13/2003 587.32 4,56 582.76
MW-2 5/25/2004 587.32 4.21 583.11
MW-2 4/28/2005 587.32 4.10 583.22
MW-2 4252006 587.32 4,80 582.52
MW-2 5/1/2007 587.32 4.58 582.74
MW-2 5/6/2008 587.32 4.80 582.52
MW-2 4/21/2009 587.32 4.56 582.76
MW-2 4/29/2010 587.32 4.63 582.69
MW-2 4/19/2011 587.32 428 583.04
MW-2 41712012 587.32 510 582.22
MW-2 7/9/2013 587.32 4.47 582.85
MW-2 7/9/2014 587.32 4.55 582.77
MW-2 9/8/2015 587.32 5.34 581.98
MW-2 8/16/2016 587.32 5,51 581.81
MW-2 8/1/2017 587.32 4.80 582.52
MW-2 6/26/2018 587.32 494 582.41
Mw-2 7/29/2019 587.32 545 581.87
MW-2 9/15/2020 587.32 5.66 581.66
MW.-2 512712021 587.32 508 582.24
MW-2 671472022 587.32 5.05 582.27
MW-3 T0717/1994 58755 541 582.14
MW-3 11/8/1994 587.55 513 582.42
MW-3 11/15/1994 587.55 5.30 582.25
MW-3 1/17/1995 587.55 5.20 582.35
MW-3 8/23/1999 587.55 5.90 581.65
MW-3 10/19/2000 587.55 6.20 581.35
MW-3 12/10/2001 587.55 6.18 581.37
MW-3 11/18/2002 587.55 6.11 581.44
MW-3 5/27/2003 587.55 6.09 581.46
MW-3 11/13/2003 587.55 6.43 581.12
MW-3 5/25/2004 587.55 6.57 580.98
MW-3 4/28/2005 587.55 6.40 581.15
MW-3 4{25/2006 587.55 6.10 581.45
MW-3 5/1/2007 587.55 6.08 581.47
MW-3 5/6/2008 587.55 6.12 581.43
MW-3 4/21/2009 587.55 6.00 581.55
MW-3 4/29/2010 587.55 6.20 581.35
MW-3 47192011 587.55 5.94 581.61
MW-3 411712012 587.55 6.00 581.55
MW-3 7/9/2013 587.55 5.89 581.66
MW-3 7/9/2014 587.55 5.62 581.93
MW-3 9/8/2015 587.55 5.81 581.74
MW-3 B/16/2016 587.55 5.81 581.74
MW-3 8/1/2017 587.55 5.52 582.03
MW-3 6/26/2018 587.55 5.60 581.95
MW-3 7/29/2019 587.55 5.82 581.73
MW-3 9/15/2020 587.55 5.91 581.64
MW-3 52712021 587.55 5.53 582.02
MW-3 61472022 58755 557 B81.95
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Table 3

Honeywell Specialty Chemicals
Groundwater Elevation Data

Monitoring Water Level Top of Well Depth to Water Table

Well Measurement | Casing Elevation Water Elevation
D Date (Feet AMISL) (Feet TOC) (Feet)
Mw-4 10/17/1994 583.87 3.18 580.69
MW-4 117871994 583.87 4.30 579.57
MW-4 11/15/1994 583.87 2.96 580.91
[ MW-4 /1777995 58387 286 581.01

MW-5 1071771994 58347 4.96 578.51
MW-5 11/8/1994 583 47 4.65 578.82
MW-5 11/15/1994 583 47 476 578.71
MW-5 1/17/1995 583 47 477 578.70
MW-5 8/23/1999 583 47 482 578.65
MW-5 10/19/2000 58347 455 §£78.92
MW.-5 12/10/2001 58347 4.86 578.61
MW-5 11/19/2002 583.47 5.02 §78.45
MW-5 512712003 583 47 527 578.20
MWV-5 11/13/2003 583 47 8.46 575.01
MW-5 5/25/2004 583 47 6.30 577.17
MW-5 4/28/2005 583 47 482 578.65
MW-5 4/25/2008 583.47 512 5§78.35
MW-5 5{1/2007 58347 562 577.85
MW-5 5/6/2008 583.47 6.32 577.15
MW-5 4/21/2009 583 47 872 5§74.75
MW-5 412912010 583 47 9.02 574.45
MW-5 4/19/2011 583 47 829 575.18
MW-5 41712012 583 47 8 28 575.19
MW.-5 7/9/2013 583 47 8.30 575.17
MW-5 71972014 583 47 530 578.17
MW-5 9/8/2015 583 47 830 575.17
MW-5 8/16/2016 583.47 6 85 576.62
MW-5 81/2017 583.47 587 §77.60
MW-5 6/26/2018 583 47 598 577.49
MW-5 712912019 58347 601 577.46
MW-5 9/15/2020 583 47 632 577.15
MW-5 512712021 583.47 583 577.64
[ MW-5 6/14/2022 58347 592 577.55
MW-5 TO11 771994 B85 .02 268 582.54
MW-6 11/8/1994 585 22 249 582.73
MW-6 11/15/1994 585.22 255 582.67
MW-6 1/17/1995 585.22 2.54 582.68
MW-6 5/27/2003 585.22 248 582.74
MW-6 10/17/1994 58522 2.68 582.54
MW-6 117671994 58522 249 582.73
MW-6 11/15/1994 58522 255 582.87
MW-6 1/17/1995 58522 254 582.68
MW-6 5/27/2003 585.22 248 582.74
MW-6 71972013 58522 275 582.47
MW-6 7/9/2014 58522 269 582.53
MW-6 9/8/2015 58522 356 581.66
MW-6 8/16/2016 585.22 342 581.80
MW-6 Bi1/2017 58522 3.16 582.06
MW-6 6/26/2018 585.22 334 581.88
MW-6 7129/2019 585,22 3.51 581.71
MW-§ 9/15/2020 585.22 3.50 581.72
MWV-6 5/27/2021 585.22 3.11 582.11
[ MWE 6/14/2022 58522 3.1 582.11
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Table 3
Honeywell Specialty Chemicals
Groundwater Elevation Data

Monitoring Water Level Top of Well Depth to Water Table

Well Measurement | Casing Elevation Water Elevation

{D Date (Feet AMSL) (Feet TOC) {Feet)

-_ e |

MW-7 10/17/1994 585.42 3.71 581.71
MW-7 11/8/1994 585.42 3.36 582.06
MW-7 11/15/1994 585.42 362 581.80
MW-7 1/17/1995 585.42 3.38 582.04
MW-7 7/9/2013 585.42 3.38 582.04
MW-7 7/9/2014 585.42 3.40 582.02
MW-7 9/8/2015 585.42 3.75 581.67
MW-7 8/16/2016 585.42 3.84 581.58
MW-7 8/1/2017 585.42 3.60 581.82
MW-7 6/26/2018 585.42 3.46 581.96
MW-7 7/29/2019 585.42 3.85 581.57
MW-7 9/15/2020 585.42 3.90 581.52
MW-7 5/27/2021 585.42 3.36 582.06
MW-7 671472022 585,42 3.57 581.85
MW-8 10/17/1994 587.94 5.55 582.39
MW-8 11/8/1994 587.94 5.40 §82.54
MW-8 11/15/1994 587.94 5.53 582.41
MW-8 1/17/1995 587.94 5.82 582,12
MW-8 8/23/1999 587.94 5.40 582.54
Mw-8 10/19/2000 587.94 530 582.64
MW-8 12/10/2001 587.94 5.35 582.59
MW-8 11/19/2002 587.94 5.25 582.69
MW-8 512712003 587.94 521 582.73
MW-8 11/13/2003 587.94 5.09 582.85
MW-8 5/25/2004 587.94 4.91 583.03
MW-8 4/28/2005 587.94 4.99 §82.95
MW-8 4/25/2006 587.94 53 582.64
MW-8 5/1/2007 587.94 523 582.71
MW-8 5/6/2008 587.94 525 582.69
MwW-8 4/21/2009 587.94 4.68 583.26
MWN-8 4/29/2010 587 94 532 582.62
MW-8 4/19/2011 587 94 5.12 582.82
MW-8 4/17/2012 587.94 543 582.51
MW-8 7/9/2013 587 94 4.86 583.08
MW-8 7/9/2014 587 94 4.82 583.12
MW-8 9/8/2015 587.94 5.46 582.48
MW-8 8/16/2016 587 .94 5.05 582.89
MW-8 8/1/2017 587.94 5.09 582.85
MW-8 6/26/2018 587.94 510 582.84
MW-8 71292019 587.94 515 §82.79
MW-8 9/15/2020 587.94 5.14 582.80
MW-8 5/27/2021 587.94 523 582.71
MW-8 61472022 587.94 5.09 582.85
MW-0 1071771994 584.48 2.39 582.09
MW-9 11/8/1994 584.48 1.83 582.65
MW-9 11/15/1994 584 .48 2.09 582.39
MW-9 1/17/1985 584.48 202 582.46
MW-9 10/19/2000 584 .48 0.00 584.48
MW.-9 5/27/2003 584 .48 1.91 582.57
MW-9 5/25/2004 584.48 2.90 581.58
MW-9 4/19/2011 584.48 2.26 582.22
MW-9 41712012 584,48 1.86 582.62
MW-9 7/9/2013 584.48 2,26 582.22
MW-9 719/2014 584.48 2.50 581.98
MW-9 9/8/2015 584.48 245 582.03
MW-9 8/16/2016 584 .48 2.10 582.38
MW-9 81172017 584 .48 1.68 582.80
MW-9 6/26/2018 584.48 2.76 581.72
MW-9 712912019 584.48 266 581.82
MW-9 9/15/2020 584.48 266 581.82
MW-9 512772027 584 48 2.60 581.88
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Table 3

Honeywell Specialty Chemicals
Groundwater Elevation Data

Monitoring Water Level Top of Well Depth to Water Table
Well Measurement | Casing Elevation Water Elevation
ID Date {(Feet AMSL) (Feet TOC) (Feet)
e . -

MW-10 1041711994 587.85 5.31 6§82.54
MW-10 11/8/1994 587.85 3.44 584.41
MW-10 11/15/1994 587.85 3.98 583.87
MW-10 171771995 587.85 3.40 584.45
MW-10 8/23/1999 58785 7.83 580.02
MW-10 10/19/2000 587.85 5.01 582.84
MW-10 12M10/2001 587.85 413 583.72
MW-10 11/19/2002 587.85 4,23 583.62
MW-10 5i27/2003 587.85 3.85 584.00
MW-10 11/13/2003 687.85 3.63 584.22
MW-10 5/25/2004 587 85 3.00 584.85
MW-10 4/28/2005 587 85 3.53 584.32
MW-10 4/25/2006 587 .85 465 583.20
MW-10 51172007 587 85 6.89 580.96
MW-10 5/6/2008 58785 4.02 583.83
MW-10 4i21/2009 587.85 6.82 581.03
MW-10 472912010 587.85 4.40 583.45
MW-10 4/19/2011 587.85 3.42 584.43
MW-10 411712012 587.85 584 582.01
MW-10 7/9/2013 587.85 3.49 584.36
MW-10 71912014 58785 3.60 584.25
MW-10 9/8/2015 587.85 5.55 582.3
MW-10 8/16/2016 587 .85 5.64 582.21
MW-10 B8/1/2017 587.85 5.07 582.78
MW-10 6/26/2018 587 .85 439 583.46
MW-10 7/29/2019 587.85 5.21 582.64
MW-10 9/15/2020 587.85 481 583.04
MW-10 51272021 6587 .85 4.61 583.24
MW-T0 /1472022 58785 461 583.24
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ATTACHMENT A

Well Sampling Records
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LOW FLOW WELL SAMPLING RECORD

Site Nama: Honeywell BRL Well ID: MW-3 Well Diameter; 2 Inches
Samplers: Tayler Schweigel Monitored Natural Attenuation Sample Set (Y/N)? na
Purging Data WATER VOLUME CALCULATION
= (Total Depth of Well - Depth To Water } x Casing Volume per Foot
Casing Violumes (galft.).
1-inch=0.041 | 1.5-inch=0.092 2.inch=0.16 3-inch=0.36
Method: Low Flow DaterTime: B/14/2022 14:35 4-inch=0.64 B-inch=1.4 B-inch=2.5 10-inch=4
Time DTW | Pump Rate Vol pH Spec. Cond. | Turbidity Temp. ORP Do 108 .
24 hr. it. mi/min. gal. mSicm NTU RC
14:35 5.86 200 oo 761 238 188 2312 38 Q.13 1.52
14:40 895 200 02 714 1.83 230 2048 -15 0.00 118
14-45 7.02 200 0.4 7.02 1.80 226 18.44 -27 0.00 115
14:50 71 200 0.6 6.95 178 109 18.18 -28 0.00 114
14.55 TN 200 o8 5.92 184 887 1842 23 000 118
15:00 710 190 10 6.89 189 5§13 18.79 -16 0.00 124 pump at max but flow rate
slowing; baltery is wearing out,
1505 7.10 180 12 6.86 1.84 468 18.74 -11 0.00 124 WL recovering
1518 1.08 150 13 6.85 1.94 3 16.88 -9 000 124
15:15 701 150 14 6.85 1.94 245 19.48 -7 000 124
Sampling Data
Methed: peristaltic pump Date/Time: 6/14/2022 15:20 Total Volume of Water purged 15

Field Parameters

HORRIBA
pH 6.85
Spec. Cond.{mS/cm) 1.94
Turbidity {NTU) 2.45
Temp.(°C) 19.48

ORP -7
Do 0.00
TDS 1.24

Comments:

SAMPLE SET
Parameter Bottle Pres Meathad
Ar & Ba 250mL HNO3
Soluble Ar &8a 250mL NA
Turbidity 250mL NA
VOC-TCL 3-40mL vial HCL

PARSONS




LOW FLOW WELL SAMPLING RECORD

Site Name: Honeywell BRL Well ID: MW.5 Well Di ter: 2 Inches
Samplers: Tayler Schweige! Monitored Natural Attenuation Sample Set (Y/N)? na
Purging Data WATER VOLUME CALCULATION

= {Total Deplh of Well - Depth To Waler ) x Casing Volume per Fool

Casing Volumes (gal/ft.}:
1-inch=0.041 | 1.5-inch=0.092 2-inch=0.16 3.inch=0.36
Method. Low Flow DatefTime: 6/14/2022 12:40 4-inch=0.64 g-inch=1.4 8-inch=2.5 10-inch=4
Time DTW Pump Rate Vol. pH Spec. Cond. | Turbidity Temp. ORP Do TDS Comments
24 hr. f. mifmmin, gal mS/cm NTU °C
12.40 589 350 0.0 6.22 o7 103 19.84 72 058 045
12.45 5396 300 0.2 674 285 918 18.55 -38 023 166
12:50 594 300 0.4 675 4.49 103 18.66 -44 018 2.76
12:55 594 175 06 680 811 728 2038 -40 0.03 5.07
13.00 594 175 09 683 9.51 45.0 20.98 34 00 503
13.05 563 175 11 685 103 367 21.26 -30 100 6.69
1310 5.94 175 13 687 18 270 2022 28 022 727
1315 5.94 175 15 687 121 242 2038 22 028 757
1320 594 160 17 686 127 171 20.76 .19 036 783
1325 594 170 20 689 130 144 2069 15 022 808
1330 5.94 170 21 690 132 108 20.88 -1 003 8.16
1335 5.94 170 23 690 134 9.55 20.30 -8 oo 833
13.40 594 170 25 890 138 874 19.87 E 0.00 B45
1345 594 170 27 690 138 7.07 20.10 3 0.00 B4
13.50 5.94 170 29 £91 138 6.46 19.95 0 i) 854
13.55 5.94 170 31 691 137 684 20.43 2 0.00 852
Sampling Data
Method: peristaltic pump DatefTime: 6114/2022 1400 Total Volume of Water purged: 3.3
Field Parameters - e
HORRIBA SAMPLE SET
pH 691 Paramater Bottle Pres. Method
Spec. Cond.(mSicm) 137 Ar&Ba 250mL HNO2
Turbidity (NTU) 6.84 Soluble Ar &Ba 250mL NA
Temp.(°C) 2043 Turbidity 250mL NA
ORP 2 VOC-TCL 3-40mL viat HCL
oo 0.00
TDS 8,52
Comments.

PARSONS




WELL INSPECTION FORM

Site Name Honeywell Speciaity Chemicals Well ID

Personnel Tayler Schweigel

Total Well Depth (TOC) 19.18 feet
Initial Static Water Level (TOC) 5.05 feet
Well Diameter 2 inches
Condition of Pro-Cover fair

Well Locked I ves | no
Condition of J-Plug good
Concrete Pad Condition fair
Asphait Condition n/a

Date of Inspection 6/14/2022
Time of Inspection 12:22

Comments: Stick up well.

MwW-2

P:\44059312022 Sampling&reporting\inspection Forms\Well inspections - 2022 xisx
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WELL INSPECTION FORM

Site Name  Honeywell Specialty Chemicals Well ID

Personnel  Tayler Schweigel

Total Well Depth (TOC)

Initial Static Water Level {TOC)
Well Diameter

Condition of Pro-Cover

Well Locked

Condition of J-Plug

Concrete Pad Condition

Asphalt Condition

Date of Inspection

Time of inspection

18.77 feet
5.57
feet
2 inches
fair

I yes | no

good
good

n/a

6/14/2022

14.20

Comments: Stick up well. Lock was rusted shut.

MW-3

After cleaning the lock, it functioned correctly.

P:144059312022 Sampling&reportingiinspection Forms\Well Inspections - 2022.xIsx
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WELL INSPECTION FORM

Site Name  Honeywell Specialty Chemicals Well ID MW-5

Personnel  Tayler Schweigel

Total Well Depth (TOC) 15.77 feet
Initial Static Water Leve! (TOC) 5.92 feet
Well Diameter 2 inches
Condition of Pro-Cover good

Well Locked [ yes [ no |
Condition of J-Plug good
Concrete Pad Condition good

Asphalt Condition good

Pate of Inspection 6/14/2022

Time of Inspection 11:25

Comments: Flush mount. Bolted shut.

P\40593\2022 Sampling&reporting\nspection Forms\Well Inspections - 2022.xisx PARSONS



WELL INSPECTION FORM

Site Name  Honeywell Specialty Chemicals Well ID MW-6

Personnel Tayler Schweigef

Total Well Depth (TOC) 16.78 feet
Initial Static Water Level (TOC) 3.1 feet
Well Diameter 2 inches
Condition of Pro-Cover fair

Well Locked | ves | no |
Condition of J-Plug fair
Concrete Pad Condition good

Asphalt Condition good

Date of Inspection 6/14/2022

Time of Inspection 14:10

Comments: Flush mount. Bolted shut. Cover and bolts are rusted, making opening
well difficuft. Consider replacing bolls.

P:\440593\2022 Sampling&reporting\lnspection Forms\Well Inspections - 2022 xsx BPARSONS



WELL INSPECTION FORM

Site Name  Honeywell Specialty Chemicals Welt ID MW-7

Personnel  Tayler Schweige!

Total Well Depth (TOC) 12.75 feet
Initial Static Water Level (TOC) 3.57 feet
Well Diameter 2 inches
Condition of Pro-Cover good

Well Locked | ves | no |
Condition of J-Plug __good
Concrete Pad Condition __good

Asphalt Condition good

Date of Inspection 6/14/2022

Time of Inspection 11.50

Comments: Flush mount. Bolted shut.

P\440593\2022 Sampling&reporting\inspection FormsiWell Inspections - 2022 x|sx PARSCONS



WELL INSPECTION FORM

Site Name  Honeywell Speciaity Chemicals

MW-8

Personnel  Tayfer Schweigel

Total Well Depth (TOC) 19.35 feet
Initial Static Water Levet (TOC) 5.09 feet
Well Diameter 2 inches
Condition of Pro-Cover fair

Well Locked B yes | no
Condition of J-Plug no j-plug
Concrete Pad Condition n/a
Asphalt Condition good

Date of inspection 6/14/2022
Time of Inspection 12:05

Comments:; Stick up well. Concrete pad covered by blacktop.

P:\440593\2022 Sampling&reporting\nspection FormsiWell Inspections - 2022 xisx
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WELL INSPECTION FORM

Site Name  Honeywell Specialty Chemicals Well ID Mw-9

Personnel  Tayler Schweigel

Total Well Depth {TOC) feet
Initial Static Water Level (TOC) feet
Well Diameter inches

Condition of Pro-Cover

Well Locked [ ves | no |

Condition of J-Plug

Concrete Pad Condition

Asphalt Condition

Date of Inspection 6/14/2022

Time of Inspection

Comments: Flush mount. Bolted shut.
Partially paved over and unable to be opened.

P:\440593\2022 Sampling&reportingVinspection Forms\Well Inspections - 2022 xisx PARSONS



WELL INSPECTION FORM

Site Name  Honeywell Specialty Chemicals

Well iD Mw-10

Personnel  Tayler Schweigel

Total Well Depth (TOC) 18.15 feet

Initial Static Water Level (TOC) 4.61 feet

Well Diameter 2 inches

Condition of Pro-Cover cover is hroken but can still be locked
Well Locked I yes | nro |

Condition of J-Plug good

Concrete Pad Condition n/a

Asphalt Condition good

Date of Inspection 6/14/2022

Time of Inspection 12:16

Comments: Stick up well. Concrete pad covered by blacktop.

P:\44058312022 Sampling&reporting\inspection Forms\Well Inspections - 2022 xlsx
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ATTACHMENT B

Groundwater Analytical Results
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Serial_No:07052213.:28

ANALYTICAL

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Lab Number: L2231587
Client: Honeywell

20 Peabody Street
Buffalo, NY 14120

ATTN: Matthew Kandefer

Phone; (716) 827-6318

Project Name: GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Project Number: Not Specified

Report Date: 07/05/22

The original project report/data package is held by Alpha Analylical. This report/data package is paginated and should be reproduced only in its
entirety. Alpha Analytical holds no responsibility for results and/or data that are not consistent with the original.

Certifications & Approvals: MA (M-MAQ86), NH NELAP (2064), CT (PH-0574). IL {200077), ME (MAD0D0S6), MD (348), NJ (MA935), NY (11148},
NC (25700/666), PA (68-03671), Rl (LAQQO0GS), TX (T104704476), VT (VT-0935), VA (480195). USDA (Permit #P330-17-00196).

Eight Walkup Drive, Westborough, MA 01581-1019
508-898-9220 (Fax) 508-898-9193 800-624-9220 - www.alphalab.com

L LT e
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Serial_No:07052213:28

Project Name: GROUNDWATER MONITORING Lab Number: L2231587
Project Number:  Not Specified Report Date: 07/05/22

Case Narrative

The samples were received in accordance with the Chain of Custody and no significant deviations were encountered during the preparation
or analysis unless otherwise noted. Sample Receipt, Container Information, and the Chain of Custody are located at the back of the report.

Resuits contained within this report relate only to the samples submitted under this Alpha Lab Number and meet NELAP requirements for all
NELAP accredited parameters unless otherwise noted in the following narrative. The data presented in this report is organized by parameter
(i.e. VOC, SVOC, elc.). Sample specific Quality Control data (i.e. Surrogate Spike Recovery) is reported at the end of the target analyte list
for each individual sample. followed by the Laboratory Batch Quality Control at the end of each parameter. Tentatively Identified
Compounds (TICs), if requested, are reported for compounds idenlified to be present and are not part of the method/program Target
Compound List, even if only a subset of the TCL are being reported. If a sample was re-analyzed or re-extracted due to a required quality
centrol corrective action and if both sets of data are reported, the Laboratory 10 of the re-analysis or re-extraction is designated with an "R"
or "RE", respectively.

When multiple Batch Quality Control elements are reported (e.g. more than one LCS), the associated samples for each element are noted in
the grey shaded header line of each dala lable. Any Laboratory Batch, Sample Specific % recovery or RPD value that is outside the listed
Acceptance Criteria is bolded in the report. In reference to questions H (CAM) or 4 (RCP) when "NO" is checked, the performance criteria
for CAM and RCP metheds aliow for some quality control failures to occur and still be within method compliance. In these instances, the
specific failure is not narrated but noted in the associated QC Outlier Summary Report, located direclly after the Case Narrative. QC
information is also incorporated in the Data Usability Assessment table (Format 11) of our Data Merger tool, where it ¢can be reviewed in
conjunction with the sample result, associated regulatory criteria and any associated data usability implications.

Soil'sediments, solids and lissues are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. Definitions of all data qualifiers and acronyms
used in this report are provided in the Glossary located at the back of the report.

HOLD POLICY - For samples submitled on hold, Alpha's policy is to hold samples (with the exceplion of Air canisters) free of charge for 21
calendar days from the date the project is completed. After 21 calendar days, we will dispose of all samples submitted including those put
on hold unless you have contacled your Alpha Project Manager and made arrangements for Alpha to continue to hold the samples. Air
canislers will be disposed after 3 business days from the date the project is completed

Please contact Project Management at 800-624-8220 with any questions,

AleriA
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Serial_No0:07052213:28

Project Name: GROUNDWATER MONITCRING Lab Number: L2231587
Project Number:  Not Specified Report Date: 07/05/22

Case Narrative {continued)

Report Submission

Please note that this report format does not contain typical QC parameters that were performed with these
samples. As such, any QC outliers or nen-conformances can only be reviewed by accessing your Alpha
Customer Center account at www.alphalab.com and building a Data Usability table (format 11) in our Data

Merger tool.

Volatile Organics
L2231587-01 and -02: The pH of the sample was less than two. It should be noted that 2-chloroethylvinyl

ether breaks down under acidic conditions.

Turbidity
WG1650690: A Laboratory Duplicate was not performed due to a laboratory oversight.

|, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and
belief and based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for providing the information contained
in this analytical report, such information is accurate and complete. This certificate of analysis is not
complete unless this page accompanies any and all pages of this report.

- Steven Gniadek
Authorized Signature: %M

Title: Technical Director/Representative Date: 07/05/22

Ao
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Serial_No:07052213:28

Project Name: GROUNDWATER MONITORING Lab Number: L2231587

Project Number:  Not Specified Report Date: 07/05/22
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L2231587-01 Date Collected: 06/14/22 1520

Client ID: MW.-3 Date Received: 06/14/22

Sample Location; BUFFALQ, NY Field Prep: Not Specified

Sample Depth:

Matrix: Water

Analytical Method: 1,8260C

Analytical Date: 06/26/22 18:03

Analyst MV

Parameter Result Qualifier Units RL MDL Dilution Factor

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - Westborough Lab

Methylene chloride ND ug/l 25 - 1
1.1-Dichloroethane 24 ug/l 25 1
Chloroform ND ugll 25 . 1
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND ug/l 10 - 1
Carbon telrachloride ND ug/| 0.50 -- 1
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ug/| 1.0 -- 1
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/| 0.50 1
1.1.2-Trichlorcethane ND ug/| 15 1
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/| 050 - 1
Chlorobenzene ND ug/| 25 -- 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/l 25 - 1
1.2-Dichloroethane ND ug/| 050 1
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 69 ug/l 25 . 1
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND ugfl 050 - 1
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND ugl 0.50 -- 1
Bromoform ND ugi 20 -- 1
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND ugl 0.50 1
Benzene ND ugh 050 - 1
Toluene ND ug/l 25 - 1
Ethylbenzens ND ug/l 25 = 1
Chiloromethane ND ug/l 25 = 1
Bromomethane ND ugll 235 i
Vinyl chlonde ND ugfl 1.0 1
Chioroethane ND ug/l 25 - 1
1.1-Dichlcroethene 32 ug/l 050 - 1
trans-1 2-Dichloroethene ND ug/! 25 - 1
Trichloroethens ND ug/l 0.50 - 1
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/l 25 - 1
DLPHA

A AR
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Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID:

Sample Location:

Sample Depth:

Parameter

1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Acetone

2-Butanone

Bromochloromethane

Surrogate

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Not Specified

L2231587-01
MW-3
BUFFALO, NY

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-d8

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluoromethane

Page 7 of 24

SAMPLE RESULTS

Resuit
Volatile Organics by GC/MS - Westborough Lab

ND
NDO
ND
ND
ND

Serial_No:07052213:28

Lab Number:

L2231587

Report Date: 07/05/22

Date Collected:

06/14/22 15:20

Date Received: 06/14/22

Field Prep:
Units RL
ugfl 25
ugil 25
ugil 50
ugl 50
ugll 25
% Recovery Qualifier
17
97
96
118

Not Specified

MDL Dilution Factor

Acceptance
Criteria
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130

ALPHA

=L LVE.



Serial_No:07052213:28

Project Name: GROUNDWATER MONITORING Lab Number: L2231587

Project Number:  Not Specified Report Date: 07/05/22
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L2231587-02 Date Collected: 06/14/22 14.00

Client ID: MW-5 Date Received:  06/14/22

Sample Location: BUFFALO, NY Field Prep: Not Specified

Sample Depth:

Matrix: Water

Analytical Method:  1,8260C

Analytical Date: 06/26/22 18:29

Analyst: MV

Parameter Resuilt Qualifier Units RL MDL Dilution Factor

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - Westborough Lab

Methylene chlorde ND ug/l 25 - 1
1.1-Dichloroethane ND ug/l 25 1
Chloroform ND ugfl 25 - 1
2-Chloroethylvinyl ather ND ug/l 10 - 1
Carbon telrachlonde ND ug/l 0.50 - 1
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ug/l 10 “ 1
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/l 0.50 - 1
1.1,2-Trichioroethane ND ug/l 15 - 1
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/l 0.50 - 1
Chlarobenzens ND ugfl 25 -- 1
Trichlorofluoromethane NO ugfl 25 - 1
1.2-Dichloroethane ND ugfl 0.50 - 1
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND ugfl 25 - 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens ND ugfl 050 - 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ugfl 0.50 = 1
Bromoform ND ugfl 2.0 o 1
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND ugf 0.50 1
Benzene ND ugfl 050 - 1
Toluene ND ugh 25 - 1
Ethylbenzene ND ugfl 235 - 1
Chloromethane ND ug/l 25 - 1
Bromomethane ND ugfl 25 - 1
Vinyl chloride ND ug/l 10 - 1
Chlorcethane ND ughl 25 - 1
1.1-Dichloroethene ND ugil 0.50 - 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ugfl 5 = 1
Trichloroethene ND ug/l 050 1
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/l 25 - 1

Page 8 of 24



Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID:

Sample Location:

Sample Depth:

Parameter

1.3-Oichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
Acetone

2-Butanone

Bromochloromethane

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Not Specified

L2231587-02
MW-5
BUFFALO, NY

Surrogate

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorebenzene

Dibromofluoromethane

Page 9 of 24

SAMPLE RESULTS

Result

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - Westborough Lab

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Serial_No0:07052213:28
Lab Number: L2231587

Report Date: 07/05/22

Date Collected: 06/14/22 14:00
Date Received: 06/14/22

Field Prep: Not Specified
Units RL MDL Dilution Factor
ugfl 25 1
ugi 25 - 1
ugil 50 - 1
ug/l 50 - 1
ug/l 25 = 1
Acceptance
% Recovery Qualifier Criteria
118 70-130
96 70-130
95 70-130
118 70-130

ALPHA



Serial_No0:07052213:28

Project Name: GROUNDWATER MONITORING Lab Number: L2231587

Project Number:  Not Specified Report Date: 07/05/22
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: 12231587-03 Date Collected: 06/14/22 00:.00

Client |1D: TRIP BLANK Date Received: 06/14/22

Sample Location: BUFFALO, NY Field Prep: Not Specified

Sample Depth:

Matrix; Water
Analytical Method: 1,8260C
Analytical Date: 06/26/22 18:56
Analyst: MV
Parameter Result Qualifier Units RL MDL Dilution Factor

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - Westborough Lab

Methylene chlaride ND ugll 25 - 1
1.1-Dichioroethane ND ugfl 25 1
Chiloroform ND ugll 25 - 1
2-Chiloroethylvinyl ether ND ugfl 10 - 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND ugh 0.50 - 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ugfl 1.0 - 1
Dibromochloromethane ND ugil 0.50 1
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND ugil 1.5 1
Tetrachloroethene ND ugil 050 - 1
Chlorobenzene ND ugfl 25 - 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug 25 - 1
1.2-Dichloroethane ND ughl 0.50 1
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND ugfl 25 - 1
trans-1 3-Dichloropropene ND ugil 050 .- 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/l 0.50 - 1
Bromoform ND ugil 20 N 1
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND ugfl 0.50 1
Benzene ND ugh 050 i 1
Toluene ND ugh 25 - 1
Ethylbenzene ND ug/ 25 = 1
Chloromethane ND ug/l 2.5 = 1
Bromomethane ND ug!! 2.5 1
Vinyl chloride ND ugfl 1.0 1
Chloroethane ND ug/l 25 - 1
1.1-Dichloroethene ND ugfl 050 - 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND ugfl 25 - 1
Trichloroethene ND ugfl 0.50 - 1
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ugi 25 - 1

ALPHA

A ALY
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Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID:

Sample Location:

Sample Depth:

Parameter

Volatile Organics by GC/MS - Westhorough Lab

1.3-Dichlorohenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
Acelcne

2-Butanone

Bromochloromethane

Surrogate

Serial_No:07052213:28

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluoromethane

Page 11 of 24

GROUNDWATER MONITORING Lab Number: L.2231587
Not Specified Report Date: 07/05/22
SAMPLE RESULTS
L2231587-03 Date Collected: 06/14/22 00:00
TRIP BLANK Date Received: 06/14/22
BUFFALQO, NY Field Prep: Not Specified
Result Qualifier Units RL MDL Dilution Factor
ND ugli 25 - 1
ND ug 25 1
ND ugi 50 1
ND ugfl 50 1
ND ug/l 25 1
Acceptance
% Recovery Qualifier Criteria
121 70-130
99 70-130
97 70-130
123 70-130



Serial_No:07052213:28

METALS

AlerA
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Serial_No0:07052213:28

Project Name: GROUNDWATER MONITORING Lab Number: L2231587

Project Number:  Not Specified Report Date: 07/05/22
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L2231587-01 Date Collected: 06/14/22 15:20

Client ID: MW-3 Date Received: 06/14/22

Sample Location: BUFFALO, NY Field Prep: Not Specified

Sample Depth:

Matrix: Water
Dilution Date Date Prep Analytical
Parameter Result  Qualifier  Units RL  mpL Factor Prepared  Analyzed  Method Method  analyst
Total Metals - Mansfield Lab
Arsenic, Tolal 0.011 mgi! 0.005 = 1 06/23/22 17:0307/01/22 11:21 EPA 30054  1.6010D 5B
Barium, Total 0.142 mg/ 0.010 - 1 06/23/22 17:03 06/30/22 13:08 EPA 3005A  1.6010D EW

Ateria

Page 13 of 24



Project Name:
Project Number:

Lab \D:
Client ID:
Sample Location:

Sample Depth:
Matrix:

Parameter

GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Not Specified

Total Metals - Mansfield Lab

Arsenic, Total

Bariurn, Total

Page 14 of 24

SAMPLE RESULTS
L2231587-02
MW-5
BUFFALO, NY
Water
Dilution
Resuit Qualifier  Units RL mpL  Factor
0.009 mg/ 0.005 . 1
0.195 mg/l 0.010 - 1

Serial_No:07052213:28

Lab Number: L2231587

Report Date: 07/05/22

Date Collected: 06/14/22 14:.00

Date Received: 06/14/22

Field Prep: Not Specified

Date Date Prep Analytical
Prepared Analyzed  Method Method Analyst

06/23/22 17.0307/01/22 11:26 EPA 3005A  1,6010D 58
06/23/22 17-0306/30/22 13:14 EPA 30054  1,60100 EW

ey



Serial_No:07052213:28

INORGANICS
&
MISCELLANEOUS
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Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID:

Sample Location:

Sample Depth:
Matrix:

Parameter

GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Not Specified
SAMPLE RESULTS

L2231587-01

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab

Turbidity

Page 16 of 24

MW-3
BUFFALO, NY
Water
Dilution
Result Qualifier Units RL MoL Factor
4.9 MNTU 0.20 1

Serial_No:07052213:28

Lab Number:
Report Date:

L2231587
07/05/22

Date Collected:  06/14/22 15:20

Date Received:  06/14/22
Field Prep: Not Specified
Date Date Analytical
Prepared Analyzed Method Analyst
06/15/22 06:35 121,2130B MR

Lt wale



Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID:

Sample Location:

Sample Depth:
Matrix.

Parameter

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab

Turbidity

Page 17 of 24

Not Specified
SAMPLE RESULTS
L2231587-02
MW-5
BUFFALQ, NY
Water
Dilution
Result Qualifier Unlts RL MDL Factor
50 NTU 0.20 = 1

Serial_No0:07052213:28

Lab Number:
Report Date:

L2231587
07/05/22

Date Collected:  06/14/22 14:00

Date Received:  06/14/22
Field Prep: Not Specified
Date Date Analytical
Prepared Analyzed Method Analyst
06/15/22 06:35 121.21308 MR
[ALeHA
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Serial_No:07052213:28

Project Name: GROUNDWATER MONITORING Lab Number:  L2231587
Project Number:  Not Specified Report Date:  7/05/22
GLOSSARY
Acronyms
DL - Detection Limit: This value represents the level to which target analyte concentrations are reported as estimated values, when

those target analyte concentrations are quantified below the limit of quantitation (LOQ). The DL includes any adjustments
from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable  (DoD report formats only )
EDL - Estimated Detection Limat: This value represents the level to which target analyle concentrations are reported as estimated
values, when those target analyte concentrations are quantified below the reporting limit {RL), The EDL includes any
adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable. The use of EDLs 1s specific to the analysis
of PAHs using Solid-Phase Microextraction (SPME)
Estimated Maximum Posstble Concentration: The concentration that results from the signal present at the retention time of an
analyte when the 10ns meet all of the identification criteria except the ion abundance ratio criteria. An EMPC 1s a worst-case
estimate of the concentration
EPA - Environmental Protection Agency

EMPC

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample A sample matrix. free from the analytes of interest, spiked with venitied known amounts of
analytes or 2 material containing known and verified amounts of analytes

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate: Reffer 10 LCS

LF¥B - Laboratory Fortified Blank_ A sample matrix. free from the analytes of interesl, spiked with verified known amounts of
analytes or a material containing known and verified amounts of analytes

LOD - Limit of Detection: Thus value represents the level to which a target analyte can reliably be detected for a specific analyte in a
specific mainx by a specific method  The LOD includes any adjusiments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content.
where applicable {DoD report formats only )

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation The value at which an instrument can accurately measure an analyte al a specific concentration. The
L.OQ includes any adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable {DoD report formats
only }

Limut of Quantitation The value at which an strument can accurately measure an analyie at a specific concentration The
LOQ includes any adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable (DoD report formats
only )

MDL. + Method Detection Limit This value represents the level to which target analyte concentrations are reported as estimated
values. when those target analyte concentrations are quantified below the reporting hmit {RL). The MDL includes any
adjustments trom dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where apphicable

MS - Matnx Spike Sample. A sample prepared by adding a known mass of 1arget analyte to a specified amount of matrix sample tor
which an independent estimate of target analyte concentration 1s available. For Method 332 0. the spike recovery 1s calculated
using the native concentration. including estimated values

MSD - Matrix Spike Sample Duplicate. Refer to M3
NA - Not Applicable
NC - Not Caleutated  Term is uttlized when one or more of the results utilized in the calculation are non-detect al the parameter's

TEpoRing umit
NDPA/DPA - N-Nurosodiphenylamine/Diphenylamine

NI - Not lgnitable
NP - Non-Plastic. Term i3 utilized for the analysis of Atterberg Limits in sonl
NR - No Results: Term 1s utilized when 'No Target Compounds Requested' 1s reported for the analysis of Volatile or Semivolatile

Orgame TIC only requests

Reporting Limit: The value at which an instrument can accurately measure an analvte at a specific concentration. The R1.

includes any adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable

RPD - Relative Percent Dufterence. The results from matrix andor matrix spike duplicates are primarily designed to assess the
precision of analytical results in a given matrix and are expressed as relative percent difference {RPD). Values which are less
than five times the reporting limit for any individual parameter are evaluated by utilizing the absolute difference between the
values, although the RPD value will be provided in the report

RL

SRM - Standard Reference Matenal' A reference sample of a known or certified value that 1s of the same or similar matrix as the
associated field samples

STLP - Semi-dynamic Tank Leaching Procedure per EPA Method 13135

TEF - Toxic Equivalency Factors: The values assigned to each dioxin and furan to evaluate their toxicity relative to 2,3,7.8-TCDD

TEQ - Toxic Equivalent The measure of a sample’s toxicity derived by multiplying each dioxin and furan by s corresponding TEF
and then summing the resulting vatues.

TIC - Tentatively Identified Compound. A compound that has been identified to be present and is not part of the target compound

list (TCL} for the method andfor program. All TICs are qualitatively identified and reporied as estimated concentrations.
Report Format: DU Report - No QC

Tl
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Serial_No:07052213:28

Project Name: GROUNDWATER MONITORING Lab Number: L2231587
Project Number:  Not Specified Report Date: 07/05/22
Footnotes

| - The reference tor this analyte should be considered modified since this analyte 1s absent from the target analyte list of the
onginal method

Terms

Analvtical Method: Both the document from which the method originates and the analytical reference method (Example EPA 8260B 15
shown as | 8260B ) The cades for the reference method documents are provided in the References section of the Addendum

Chiordane The target compound Chlordane {CAS No. 37-74-9) i1s reported for GC ECD analyses Per EPA.this compound “referstoa
mixture of chlordane 1somers. other chlorinated hydrocarbons and numerous other compenents  {Reference: USEPA Toxicological Review
of Chlordane, In Suppont of Summary [nformation on the Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS). December 1997)

Difference’ With respect to Total Oxidizable Precursor (TOP) Assay analysis, the difference is defined as the Post-Treatment value minus the
Pre-Treatment valug

Final pH: As it pertains to Samplc Receipt & Comtainer Information section of the report, Finat pH reflects pH of container determuned afler
adjustment al the laboratory, 1 applicable. It no adjustment required. value reflects Inital pH

Frozen Date/Time With respect 1o Votatle Orgarues in soif, Frozen Date/Time reflects the date/time at which associated Reagent Water-
preserved vials were initially frozen Note: If frozen date/ume 1s beyond 48 hours from sample collecuion, value will be reflected n "bold’
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO). Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) resulis include all chromatographie peaks eluting from Methy| tert butyl
cther through Naphthalene, with the exception of GRO analysis in support of State of Chio programs. which includes all chromatographic
peaks eluting from tHexane through Dodecane

Imitial plI_ As it pertains to Sample Receipt & Container Information section of the repon, Imtial pH reflects pH of container determined upon
receipt. i applicable

PAH Total With respect to Alkylated PAI analyses. the 'PAHs, Total' result 1s defined as the summation of results for all or a subset of the
foliowing compounds Naphthalene. C1-Cd Naphthalenes, 2-MethyInaphthalene. 1-MethyInaphthalene, Bipheny1. Acenaphihylene.
Acenaphthene. IFluorene, C1-C3 Fluorenes. Phenanthrene, C1-C4 Phenanthrenes/Anthracenes, Anthracene. Fluoranthene, Pyrene, C1-C4
Fluoranthenes/Pyrenes. Benz(a)anthracene. Chrysene. C1-C4 Chrysenes. Benzo(b)luoranthene. Benzoij)+ik)fluoranthene. Benzo(e)pyrene,
Benzo(a)py rene. Perylene, Indeno(1.2.3-cd)py rene, Dibenz(ah)y+(ac)anthracene. Benzo(g.ha)perylene. Ia Towl resultis requested. the
results of is individual components will also be reported

PIAS Total: Wiith respect to PIAS analyses, the 'PFAS, Total (3)' result 1s defined as the summation of results for PFHpA. PFHxS. PFOA.
PIFNA and PIFOS In addition. the ‘PFAS. Total (6) result is defined as the summation of results for' PFHpA. PFHxS. PFOA. PFNA, PFDA
and PFOS. For MassDIP DW compliance analysis only. the 'PFAS. Toual (6} resultis defined as the summation of results at or above the
RL. Note If'a“Total’ result 13 requested, the results of its individual components will also be reported

Total With respect to Organie analyses, a "Total' result is defined as the summation of results for indwvidual 1semers or Aroclors. Ifa "Total
result 1s requested, the results ol ns individual components will also be reported. This is applicable to ‘Total’ results for methods 8260, 8081
and 80382

Data Qualifiers

A - Spectra identified as "Aldol Condensates” are byproducts of the extraction‘concentration procedures when acetone 1s introduced in
the process,
B - The analyte was detected above the reporting limit in the associated method blank Flag only applies to associated field samples that

have detectable concentrations of the analyte ai less than ten times ( 10x) the concentration found in the blank For MCP-related
projects, flag only applies o associated field samples that have detectable concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times (10x)
the concentration found in the blank  For DOD-related projects, flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable
concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times (10x) the concentration found in the blank AND the analyte was detected above
one-half the reporting limit {or above the reporting limit for common lab contaminants) in the associated method blank For NJ-
Adr-related projects, flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable concentrations of the analy e above the
reporting limit. For NJ-related projects (exctuding Air). flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable
concentrations of the analyte, which was detected above the reporting himit in the associated method blank or above five lmes the
reporting limit for common lab contaminants (Phthalates, Acetone, Methylene Chloride. 2-Butanone)

C -Co-elution The target analyte co-elutes with a known lab standard (i ¢ surrogate. internal standards. ete } for co-extracted
analyses.

D - Congentration of analyte was quantified from diluted analysis Flag only applies 1o field samples that have detectable concentrations
of the analyte

E - Concentration of analyte exceeds the range of the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument

F The ratio of quantifier ion response to quahfier 1on response falls owtside of the laboratory criteria Results are considered to be an
estimated maximum concentration

G - The concentration may be biased high due to matrix interferences (1 ¢. co-elution) with non-target compound(s) The result should
be considered estimated

n The analysis of pH was performed beyond the regulatory -required holding time of 15 minutes trom the time of sample collection

| - The Jower value for the two columns has been reported due to obvious interference

J Estimated value This represents an estimated concentration for Tentatvely Idenulied Compounds (TICs)

M - Reporting Limit (RL) exceeds the MCP CAM Reporting Limit for this analyte
Report Format. DU Report - No QC

TR
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Serial_No0:07052213:28

Project Name: GROUNDWATER MONITORING Lab Number: L2231587
Project Number:  Not Specified Report Date:  7/05/22

Data Qualifiers

ND - Not detected at the reporting limit (RL} for the sample.

N - Presumptive evidence of compound. This represents an estimated concentration for Temauvely Identified Compounds (TICs). where
the identification 1s based on a mass spectral hbrary search.
P - The RPD between the results for the two columns exceeds the method-specified criteria

- The quality control sample exceeds the associated acceptance critenia For DOD-related projects. LCS andior Continuing Calibration
Standard exceedences are also qualified on all associated sample results Note: This flag 15 not applicable for matrix spike recovenes
when the sample concentration is greater than 4x the spike added or for batch duplicate RPD when the sample concentrations are less
than 3x the RL. {Metals only )

R - Analytical results are from sample re-analysis

RE . Analytical results are from sample re-extraction

S - Analytical results are from modified screening analy sis

A3 - The surrogate associated with this target analyte has a recovery outside the QC acceptance hmits (Apphicable 1o MassDEP DW
Compliance samples only )

z The batch matrix spike and/or duplicate associated with this target analyte has a recovery/RPD outside the QC acceptance limits

{Apphicable to MassDEP DW Compliance samples only )

Report Format: DU Report - No QC
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Serial_N0:07052213:28

Project Name: GROUNDWATER MONITORING Lab Number: 12231587
Project Number: Not Specified Report Date:  07/05/22

REFERENCES

1 Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: PhysicalfChemical Methods. EPA SW-846.
Third Edition. Updates | - VI, 2018.

121 Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater. APHA-AWWA-WEF.
Standard Methods Online,

LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES

Alpha Analytical performs services with reasonable care and diligence narmal to the analytical testing
laboratory industry. In the event of an error, the sole and exclusive responsibility of Alpha Analytical
shall be to re-perform the work at it's own expense. In no event shall Alpha Analytical be held liable
for any incidental, consequential or special damages, including but not limited to, damages in any way
connected with the use of, interpretation of, information or analysis provided by Aipha Analytical.

We strongly urge our clients to comply with EPA protocol regarding sample volume, preservation, cooling,
containers, sampling procedures, holding time and splitting of samples in the field.

DrpHA
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Serial_No:07052213:28

Alpha Analytical, Inc. ID No.:17873
Facility: Company-wide Revision 19
Depariment: Quality Assurance Published Date: 4/2/2021 1:14:23 PM
Title: Certificate/Approval Program Summary Page 1 of 1

Certification Information

The following analytes are not included in our Primary NELAP Scope of Accreditation:

Woestborough Facility

EPA 624/624.1: m/p-xylene, o-xylene, Naphthalene

EPA 625/625.1: alpha-Terpineo!

EPA 8260C/8260D: NPW: 1,24 5-Tetramethylbenzene: 4-Ethylloluene. Azobenzene, SCM: lodomethane (methyl iodide), 1,2,4.5-Tetramethylbenzene;
4-Ethyltoluene

EPA B270D/B270E: NPW: Dimethylnaphthalene, 1,4-Diphenylhydrazine, alpha-Terpineol; SCM: Dimethylnaphthalene, 1,4-Diphenylhydrazine.
SM4500: NPW: Amenable Cyanide; SCM: Total Phosphorus, TKN, NO2, NO3.

Mansfield Facility

SM 2540D: TSS

EPA 8082A: NPW. PCB: 1, 5, 31, 87,101, 110, 141, 151, 153, 180, 183, 187.

EPA TO-15: Halothane, 2,4,4-Trimethyl-2-peniene. 2.4,4-Trimethyl-1-pentene, Thiophene, 2-Methylthiophene,

3-Methylthiophene, 2-Ethylthiophene, 1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene, Indan, Indene, 1.2 4.5-Tetramethylbenzene, Benzothiophene, 1-Methylnaphthalene.
Biological Tissue Matrix: EPA 30508

The following analytes are included in our Massachusetts DEP Scope of Accreditation
Westborough Facility:

Drinking Water

EPA 300.0: Chloride, Nitrate-N, Fluoride, Sulfate; EPA 353.2: Nitrate-N, Nitrile-N; SM4500NO3.F- Nitrate-N, Nitrite-N. SM4500F-C, SM4500CN-CE,
EPA 180.1, SM2130B, SM4500CI-D, SM2320B, SM2540C, SM4500H-B, SM4500N02-B

EPA 332: Perchlorate; EPA 524.2: THMs and VOCs; EPA 504.1: EDB, DBCP.

Microbiology: SM92158; SM9223-P/A, SM9223B-Colilert-QT,SM9222D.

Non-Potable Water

SM4500H,B, EPA 120.1, SM2510B, SM2540C, SM2320B, SM4500CL-E, SM4500F-BC, SM4500NH3-BH; Ammonia-N and Kjeldahl-N, EPA 350.1
Ammonia-N, LACHAT 10-107-06-1-B: Ammonia-N, EPA 351.1, SM4500NO3-F, EPA 353.2; Nitrate-N, SM4500P-E, SM4500P-8, E, SM4500S04-E,
SM5220D, EPA 410.4, SM5210B, SM5310C, SM4500CL-D, EPA 1664, EPA 420.1, SM4500-CN-CE, SM2540D, EPA 300: Chloride, Sulfate, Nitrate.
EPA 624.1: Volatite Halocarbons & Aromatics,

EPA 808.3: Chlordane, Toxaphene, Aldrin, alpha-BHC, beta-BHC, gamma-BHC, delta-BHC, Dieldrin, DDD. DDE, DDT, Endosulfan §, Endosuifan I,
Endosulfan sulfate, Endrin, Endrin Aldehyde, Heptachlor, Heptachlor Epoxide, PCBs

EPA 625.1; SVOC {Acid/Base/Neulral Extractables). EPA 600/4-81-045: PCB-Oil.

Microblology: SM9223B-Colilert-QT; Enterolert-QT, SM9221E, EPA 1600, EPA 1603, SM92220.

Mansfield Facility:

Drinking Water
EPA 200.7: Al, Ba, Cd, Cr, Cu. Fe. Mn, Ni, Na, Ag, Ca. Zn. EPA 200.8: Al. Sb, As, Ba, Be, Cd, Cr. Cu. Pb. Mn_Ni. Se. Ag, TL. Zn. EPA 245.1 Hg
EPA 522, EPA 537.1.

Non-Potable Water

EPA 200.7: Al, Sb, As, Be, Cd. Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Fb, Mg, Mn, Mo, Ni, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TL, Ti. V. Zn
EPA 200.8: Al. Sb, As, Be, Cd, Cr. Cu, Fe, Pb, Mn, Ni, K, Se, Ag, Na, TL, Zn.

EPA 245.1 Hg.

SM2340B

For a complete listing of analytes and methods, please contact your Alpha Project Manager.

Document Type: Form Pre-Qualtrax Document ID: 08-113
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Appendix C — Annual Site Evaluation



Site-Wide Inspection Form
{Annual and Emergency)

Honeywell, Inc.
Buffalo Research Laboratory
Buffalo, New York

SECTION I GENERAL INFORMATION

inspector Name and Title: _MATT K anfele, HIE. Proan gor
Names of Others Present During Inspection. __as/a “

Date of Inspection: s{«3( 2 Time of inspection: __{ P
Date of Last Inspection:

Weather: _ &8¢ ¢ | w e, Sutrcy

SECTIONII.  INSTITUTIONAL & ENGINEERING CONTROLS

Complete a Cover Inspection Form (in fulfilment of either the quarterly/annual or emergency
requirements). Attach the form to this one, and answer the following questions

Page 10f 2

Is the Site use consistent with Institutional Controls laid out in the Environmental
Easement? These include relegation of the Site to industrial use, prohibition of groundwater
use, and the prohibition of vegetable growing/farming, and annual certifications.

Do the Engineering Controls laid out in the Site Management Plan (SMP) continue to be in
place and effective, as evidenced by continued and current Site cover and Groundwater
Monitoring Programs, in accordance with the Site Monitoring Plan (Section 4.0 of the SMP)
and Cover Repair Plan (Section 7.0 of the SMP)?

@No

Has the Site gone without any non-routine management activities that are not already
covered by an Excavation Work Plan?

(_@)Nc

Has the Site complied with all permit and reporting requirements since the completion of
the last Site-wide Inspection?

Yes No

Are all Site records up to date?

@5 Mo

GHD | Excavation Work Plan | 11110228 (3) App F



SECTION Ill. IDENTIFICATION OF SITUATIONS REQUIRING ACTION

If you answered "No" to any questions in Section Il, complete the following (place a check next to
each item to verify completion):

1. Attach a detailed description of the reason(s) for which you answered "No" in Section Ii. include
photographs as appropriate.

2. Identify on an attached Site Plan the approximate location of the area(s) for which you
answered "Yes" in Section Il, if applicable.

3. Immediately notify and provide a copy of this form to the Honeywell HSE Manager or designee
so that corrective action can be implemented in accordance with the Site Monitoring and Cover
Repair Plans (Sections 4.0 and 7.0 of the Site Management Pian). Obtain HSE Manager or
designee signature below.

SECTIONIV. SIGNATURES
Required for each inspection:

- e e 2 0000
Inspector Date
If required by Section ill;
HSE Manager Date
or
HSE Manager Designee Date
Attachments (List):

Filing Requirements:  Original to Inspection Form file
Copy to HSE Manager or designee
Copy to be included in Periodic Review Report

Page 2 of 2 GHD | Excavation Work Plan | 11110229 (3) App F



Appendix D - Site Soil Disturbance Events Documentation — Concrete
Sidewalk and Stormwater Grading Project



Honeywell

ADVANCED MATERIALS
20 Peabody Street
Buffalo, NY 14210

www.honeywell.com

1/30/2023

Mr. Joshua Vaccaro

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14203-2915

Re: Site Management Plan — Sidewalk Replacement Project B514/516
NYSDEC Site Number 915002

Dear Mr. Vaccaro:

Honeywell completed a sidewalk replacement and stormwater grading project at the site in 2022. The
area of sidewalk replacement and stormwater grading was partially in Area #2 as defined in the Site
Management Plan. Area #2, as described in the Site Management Plan, has had arsenic concentrations
from 46.8 to 343 mg/kg. Occhino Corporation removed/replaced older concrete sidewalks and
performed soil grading/repair for stormwater flow between buildings 514/516 and 513. Approximately
4,900 square feet of sidewalk was replaced in this area. See attached map for approximate locations of
the sidewalk replacement and stormwater grading.

All disturbed soil was excavated/graded and staged for sampling and disposal. Soil was staged on poly
sheeting and covered with poly sheeting until the sample results were received. The soil analytical
results show total arsenic levels of 79.8 mg/kg and TCLP arsenic levels of 0.0259 mg/I in the composite
sample. The stone backfill for the new sidewalks obtained from Occhino Corp from New Enterprise
Stone and Gravel — Werhle Drive Location. The soil disposal was handled through Veolia to an approved
landfill (Waste Management -Chaffee). Approximately 101.38 tons of soil was disposed of at the Waste
Management Chaffee landfill from this project.

The notice of excavation, photos, waste manifests, and weight tickets are attached.


http://www.honeywell.com/

Honeywell

ADVANCED MATERIALS
20 Peabody Street

Buffalo, NY 14210
s, honeywell com

9/15/2022

Mr. Joshua Vaccaro

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14203-2915

Re: Site Management Plan — Notice of Excavation
NYSDEC Site Number 915002

Dear Mr. Vaccaro:

Please accept this notification of excavation for the Buffalo Research Laboratory. We will be replacing
concrete sidewalks and performing some limited soil grading for stormwater flow in the area marked on
the attached map. We anticipate some scil disturbance from 0-6 inches in depth around the sidewalks.
We will also bring in clean topsoil for the grading activities.

We anticipate less than one week of work starting the first week in October. We will follow the
excavation work plan as detailed in our Site Management Plan. Concrete will be disposed of as C&D
debris. Any underlying or graded soil will be stockpiled for testing and disposal. We will seed any
exposed/disturbed soil after completion of the project.

Please contact me at 716-471-3158 or if you have any questions.

Best Regards,

e oy

Matt Kandefer
HSE Manager
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Honeywell

ADVANCED MATERIALS
20 Peabody Street
Buffalo, NY 14210
www.honeywell.com

Photos:



http://www.honeywell.com/

Honeywell

ADVANCED MATERIALS
20 Peabody Street
Buffalo, NY 14210
www.honeywell.com
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

ALPHA

ANALY\TICAL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Lab Number: L2301349

Client: Honeywell
20 Peabody Street
Buffalo, NY 14120

ATTN: Matthew Kandefer
Phone: (716) 827-6318
Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS
Project Number: A001358408
Report Date: 01/17/23

The original project report/data package is held by Alpha Analytical. This report/data package is paginated and should be reproduced only in its
entirety. Alpha Analytical holds no responsibility for results and/or data that are not consistent with the original.

Certifications & Approvals: MA (M-MA086), NH NELAP (2064), CT (PH-0574), IL (200077), ME (MA0O0086), MD (348), NJ (MA935), NY (11148),
NC (25700/666), PA (68-03671), Rl (LAO000B5), TX (T104704476), VT (VT-0935), VA (460195), USDA (Permit #P330-17-00196).

Eight Walkup Drive, Westborough, MA 01581-1019
508-898-9220 (Fax) 508-898-9193 800-624-9220 - www.alphalab.com

AAAAAAAAAA
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Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS
Project Number:  A001358408

Alpha

Sample ID Client ID

L2301349-01 SOIL 1

L2301349-02 NEMO
Page 2 of 41

Matrix
SOLID

WATER

Sample
Location

Not Specified

Not Specified

Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Number:
Report Date:

Collection
Date/Time

01/09/23 15:00
01/09/23 15:30

L2301349
01/17/23

Receive Date
01/10/23
01/10/23

\
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23

Case Narrative

The samples were received in accordance with the Chain of Custody and no significant deviations were encountered during the preparation
or analysis unless otherwise noted. Sample Receipt, Container Information, and the Chain of Custody are located at the back of the report.

Results contained within this report relate only to the samples submitted under this Alpha Lab Number and meet NELAP requirements for all
NELAP accredited parameters unless otherwise noted in the following narrative. The data presented in this report is organized by parameter
(i.e. VOC, SVOC, etc.). Sample specific Quality Control data (i.e. Surrogate Spike Recovery) is reported at the end of the target analyte list
for each individual sample, followed by the Laboratory Batch Quality Control at the end of each parameter. Tentatively Identified
Compounds (TICs), if requested, are reported for compounds identified to be present and are not part of the method/program Target
Compound List, even if only a subset of the TCL are being reported. If a sample was re-analyzed or re-extracted due to a required quality
control corrective action and if both sets of data are reported, the Laboratory ID of the re-analysis or re-extraction is designated with an "R"

or "RE", respectively.

When multiple Batch Quality Control elements are reported (e.g. more than one LCS), the associated samples for each element are noted in
the grey shaded header line of each data table. Any Laboratory Batch, Sample Specific % recovery or RPD value that is outside the listed
Acceptance Criteria is bolded in the report. In reference to questions H (CAM) or 4 (RCP) when "NO" is checked, the performance criteria
for CAM and RCP methods allow for some quality control failures to occur and still be within method compliance. In these instances, the
specific failure is not narrated but noted in the associated QC Outlier Summary Report, located directly after the Case Narrative. QC
information is also incorporated in the Data Usability Assessment table (Format 11) of our Data Merger tool, where it can be reviewed in

conjunction with the sample result, associated regulatory criteria and any associated data usability implications.

Soil/sediments, solids and tissues are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted. Definitions of all data qualifiers and acronyms

used in this report are provided in the Glossary located at the back of the report.

HOLD POLICY - For samples submitted on hold, Alpha's policy is to hold samples (with the exception of Air canisters) free of charge for 21
calendar days from the date the project is completed. After 21 calendar days, we will dispose of all samples submitted including those put
on hold unless you have contacted your Alpha Project Manager and made arrangements for Alpha to continue to hold the samples. Air

canisters will be disposed after 3 business days from the date the project is completed.

Please contact Project Management at 800-624-9220 with any questions.

,/AEQHA
Page 3 of 41



Serial_N0:01172310:57

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23

Case Narrative (continued)

Report Submission
All non-detect (ND) or estimated concentrations (J-qualified) have been quantitated to the limit noted in the

MDL column.

TCLP Volatiles
L2301349-02D: The sample has elevated detection limits due to the dilution required by the elevated

concentrations of non-target compounds in the sample.

TCLP Semivolatiles
The WG1733390-2/-3 LCS/LCSD recoveries, associated with L2301349-02, are below the acceptance criteria
for pyridine (4%/6%); however, it has been identified as a "difficult" analyte. The results of the associated

sample are reported.

Total Metals
The WG1732825-3 MS recovery for arsenic (59%), performed on L2301349-01, does not apply because the

sample concentration is greater than four times the spike amount added.

I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and
belief and based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for providing the information contained
in this analytical report, such information is accurate and complete. This certificate of analysis is not
complete unless this page accompanies any and all pages of this report.

(:WL’ WWM Caitlin Walukevich

Title: Technical Director/Representative Date: 01/17/23

Authorized Signature:

Page 4 of 41 v
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ORGANICS

AAAAAAAAAAA
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VOLATILES

AAAAAAAAAAA
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Project Name:

Project Number:

TCLP ANALYSIS
A001358408

Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Number:

Report Date:
SAMPLE RESULTS

L2301349
01/17/23

Lab ID: L2301349-01 Date Collected: 01/09/23 15:00
Client ID: SOIL 1 Date Received: 01/10/23
Sample Location: Not Specified Field Prep: Not Specified
Sample Depth:
Matrix: Solid
Analytical Method: 1,8260D
Analytical Date: 01/13/23 10:39
Analyst: JiC
Percent Solids: 82%
TCLP/SPLP Ext. Date: 01/12/23 11:25
Parameter Result Qualifier Units RL MDL Dilution Factor
TCLP Volatiles by EPA 1311 - Westborough Lab
Chloroform ND ug/l 7.5 2.2 10
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/l 5.0 1.3 10
Tetrachloroethene ND ugl/l 5.0 1.8 10
Chlorobenzene ND ugl/l 5.0 1.8 10
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ugl/l 5.0 1.3 10
Benzene ND ug/I 5.0 1.6 10
Vinyl chloride ND ug/l 10 0.71 10
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ugl/l 5.0 1.7 10
Trichloroethene ND ug/I 5.0 1.8 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/l 25 1.9 10
2-Butanone ND ug/l 50 19. 10
Acceptance
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Criteria
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 132 Q 70-130
Toluene-d8 97 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 70-130
dibromofluoromethane 116 70-130
|

Page 7 of 41



Project Name:

Project Number:

TCLP ANALYSIS
A001358408

Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Number:

Report Date:
SAMPLE RESULTS

L2301349
01/17/23

Lab ID: L2301349-02 Date Collected: 01/09/23 15:30
Client ID: NEMO Date Received: 01/10/23
Sample Location: Not Specified Field Prep: Not Specified
Sample Depth:
Matrix: Water
Analytical Method: 1,8260D
Analytical Date: 01/16/23 08:22
Analyst: MCM
TCLP/SPLP Ext. Date: 01/13/23 12:00
Parameter Result Qualifier Units RL MDL Dilution Factor
TCLP Volatiles by EPA 1311 - Westborough Lab
Chloroform ND ug/l 150 44. 200
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/l 100 27. 200
Tetrachloroethene 990 ugl/l 100 36. 200
Chlorobenzene ND ugl/l 100 36. 200
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ugl/l 100 26. 200
Benzene ND ug/I 100 32. 200
Vinyl chloride ND ug/l 200 14. 200
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ugl/l 100 34. 200
Trichloroethene ND ug/I 100 35. 200
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/l 500 37. 200
2-Butanone ND ug/l 1000 390 200
Acceptance
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Criteria
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 70-130
Toluene-d8 98 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130
dibromofluoromethane 111 70-130
|
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Analytical Method: 1,8260D
Analytical Date: 01/13/23 07:25 Extraction Date: 01/12/23 11:06
Analyst: MCM

TCLP/SPLP Extraction Date: (1/12/23 11:06

Parameter Result Qualifier  Units RL MDL
TCLP Volatiles by EPA 1311 - Westborough Lab for sample(s): 01 Batch: WG1733273-5

Chloroform ND ug/l 7.5 2.2

Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/l 5.0 1.3

Tetrachloroethene ND ug/l 5.0 18

Chlorobenzene ND ug/l 5.0 1.8

1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l 5.0 13

Benzene ND ug/l 5.0 1.6

Vinyl chloride ND ug/l 10 0.71

1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/l 5.0 1.7

Trichloroethene ND ug/l 5.0 1.8

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/l 25 1.9

2-Butanone ND ug/l 50 19.

Acceptance
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Criteria

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 70-130
Toluene-d8 100 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 70-130
dibromofluoromethane 110 70-130

AAAAAAAAAAA
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Analytical Method: 1,8260D
Analytical Date: 01/16/23 05:43 Extraction Date: 01/13/23 12:00
Analyst: MCM

TCLP/SPLP Extraction Date: (1/13/23 12:00

Parameter Result Qualifier  Units RL MDL
TCLP Volatiles by EPA 1311 - Westborough Lab for sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1733812-5

Chloroform ND ug/l 0.75 0.22

Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/l 0.50 0.13

Tetrachloroethene ND ug/l 0.50 0.18

Chlorobenzene ND ug/l 0.50 0.18

1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l 0.50 0.13

Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 0.16

Vinyl chloride ND ug/l 1.0 0.07

1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/l 0.50 0.17

Trichloroethene ND ug/l 0.50 0.18

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/l 2.5 0.19

2-Butanone ND ug/l 5.0 1.9

Acceptance
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Criteria

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 70-130
Toluene-d8 98 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 70-130
dibromofluoromethane 112 70-130

AAAAAAAAAAA
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Control Sample Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Page 11 of 41

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23

LCS LCSD %Recovery RPD

Parameter %Recovery Qual %Recovery Qual Limits RPD Qual Limits

TCLP Volatiles by EPA 1311 - Westborough Lab Associated sample(s): 01 Batch: WG1733273-3 WG1733273-4
Chloroform 120 110 70-130 9 20
Carbon tetrachloride 120 120 63-132 0 20
Tetrachloroethene 110 110 70-130 0 20
Chlorobenzene 100 99 75-130 1 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 110 110 70-130 0 20
Benzene 100 100 70-130 0 25
Vinyl chloride 100 99 55-140 1 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 100 100 61-145 0 25
Trichloroethene 100 110 70-130 10 25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 94 96 70-130 2 20
2-Butanone 93 95 63-138 2 20
LCS LCSD Acceptance
Surrogate %Recovery  Qual %Recovery  Qual Criteria

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 110 70-130

Toluene-d8 107 102 70-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 94 70-130

dibromofluoromethane 104 100 70-130

AAAAAAAAAAA




Lab Control Sample Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Serial_N0:01172310:57

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23

LCS LCSD %Recovery RPD

Parameter %Recovery Qual %Recovery Qual Limits RPD Qual Limits

TCLP Volatiles by EPA 1311 - Westborough Lab Associated sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1733812-3 WG1733812-4
Chloroform 99 96 70-130 & 20
Carbon tetrachloride 100 99 63-132 1 20
Tetrachloroethene 99 97 70-130 2 20
Chlorobenzene 94 94 75-130 0 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 92 92 70-130 0 20
Benzene 97 97 70-130 0 25
Vinyl chloride 99 95 55-140 4 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 98 96 61-145 2 25
Trichloroethene 94 92 70-130 2 25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 93 93 70-130 0 20
2-Butanone 90 91 63-138 1 20
LCS LCSD Acceptance
Surrogate %Recovery  Qual %Recovery  Qual Criteria

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 101 70-130

Toluene-d8 100 100 70-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 91 70-130

dibromofluoromethane 106 107 70-130

Page 12 of 41
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SEMIVOLATILES

AAAAAAAAAAAA
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Project Name:

Project Number:

TCLP ANALYSIS
A001358408

SAMPLE RESULTS

Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Number:
Report Date:

L2301349
01/17/23

Lab ID: L2301349-02 Date Collected: 01/09/23 15:30
Client ID: NEMO Date Received: 01/10/23
Sample Location: Not Specified Field Prep: Not Specified
Sample Depth:

Matrix: Water EXtraCtion Method: EPA 3510C
Ana'ytical Method: 1,827OE Extraction Date: 01/14/23 02:31
Analytical Date: 01/15/23 21:14

Analyst: CMM

TCLP/SPLP Ext. Date: 01/11/23 12:55

Parameter Result Qualifier Units RL MDL Dilution Factor
TCLP Semivolatiles by EPA 1311 - Westborough Lab
Hexachlorobenzene ND ugl/l 10 3.4 1
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND ug/l 25 1.9 1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND ugl/l 10 3.0 1
Hexachloroethane ND ugl/l 10 2.2 1
Nitrobenzene ND ugl/l 10 3.3 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND ugl/l 25 25 1
Pentachlorophenol ND ugl/l 50 9.8 1
2-Methylphenol ND ug/l 25 5.5 1
3-Methylphenol/4-Methylphenol ND ug/l 25 2.8 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND ug/l 25 1.9 1
Pyridine ND ug/l 18 4.5 1
Acceptance
Surrogate % Recovery Qualifier Criteria
2-Fluorophenol 75 21-120
Phenol-d6 71 10-120
Nitrobenzene-d5 69 23-120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 79 15-120
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 20 10-120
4-Terphenyl-d14 76 33-120
|

Page 14 of 41



Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS

Project Number:  A001358408

Analytical Method: 1,8270E
Analytical Date: 01/15/23 18:29

Analyst: CMM
TCLP/SPLP Extraction Date: (1/11/23 12:55

Parameter

Method Blank Analysis

Batch Quality Control

Result

Qualifier

Units

RL

Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Number:
Report Date:

L2301349
01/17/23

Extraction Method: EPA 3510C

Extraction

MDL

Date:

01/14/23 02:31

TCLP Semivolatiles by EPA 1311 - Westborough Lab for sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1733390-1

Hexachlorobenzene ND ug/l 10 3.4
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND ug/l 25 1.9
Hexachlorobutadiene ND ug/l 10 3.0
Hexachloroethane ND ug/l 10 2.2
Nitrobenzene ND ug/l 10 3.3
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND ug/l 25 25
Pentachlorophenol ND ug/l 50 9.8
2-Methylphenol ND ug/l 25 55
3-Methylphenol/4-Methylphenol ND ug/l 25 2.8
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND ug/l 25 1.9
Pyridine ND ug/l 18 4.5
Acceptance
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Criteria
2-Fluorophenol 58 21-120
Phenol-d6 54 10-120
Nitrobenzene-d5 49 23-120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 63 15-120
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 60 10-120
4-Terphenyl-d14 64 33-120
/A}.‘PHA
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Control Sample Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
LCS LCSD %Recovery RPD
Parameter %Recovery Qual %Recovery Qual Limits RPD Qual Limits
TCLP Semivolatiles by EPA 1311 - Westborough Lab Associated sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1733390-2 WG1733390-3
Hexachlorobenzene 72 68 40-140 6 30
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 68 68 40-132 0 30
Hexachlorobutadiene 64 56 28-111 13 30
Hexachloroethane 50 45 21-105 11 30
Nitrobenzene 56 52 40-140 7 30
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 76 72 30-130 5 30
Pentachlorophenol 71 68 9-103 4 30
2-Methylphenol 66 62 30-130 6 30
3-Methylphenol/4-Methylphenol 72 70 30-130 3 30
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 82 77 30-130 6 30
Pyridine 4 Q 6 Q 10-66 33 Q 30
LCS LCSD Acceptance
Surrogate %Recovery  Qual %Recovery  Qual Criteria
2-Fluorophenol 67 60 21-120
Phenol-d6 60 57 10-120
Nitrobenzene-d5 58 53 23-120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 73 71 15-120
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 79 75 10-120
4-Terphenyl-d14 66 64 33-120
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

METALS

AAAAA \ricaL
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Project Name:

Project Number:

TCLP ANALYSIS
A001358408

Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Number:
Report Date:

SAMPLE RESULTS

L2301349
01/17/23

Lab ID: L2301349-01 Date Collected: 01/09/23 15:00

Client ID: SOIL1 Date Received: 01/10/23

Sample Location:  Not Specified Field Prep: Not Specified

Sample Depth: TCLP/SPLP Ext. Date: 01/11/23 16:15

Matrix: Solid

Percent Solids: 82% - .

Dilution Date Date Prep Analytical
Parameter Result  Qualifier  Units RL mMpL  Factor  Prepared Analyzed  Method Method  Apalyst
TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab
Arsenic, TCLP 0.0259 J mg/l 1.00  0.0190 1 01/13/23 15:4801/15/23 14:46 EPA 3015  1,6010D  AMW
Barium, TCLP 0.473 J mg/l 0.500  0.0210 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/15/2317:03 EPA 3015  1,6010D  AMW
Cadmium, TCLP ND mg/I 0.100  0.0100 1 01/13/23 15:4801/15/23 14:46 EPA 3015  1,6010D  AMW
Chromium, TCLP ND mg/| 0.200  0.0210 1 01/13/23 15:4801/15/23 14:46 EPA 3015  1,6010D  AMW
Lead, TCLP 0.0409 J mg/| 0.500  0.0270 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/15/23 14:46 EPA 3015  1,6010D  AMW
Mercury, TCLP ND mg/l 0.0010  0.0005 1 01/13/23 15:30 01/16/23 08:40 EPA 7470A  1,7470A DMB
Selenium, TCLP ND mg/l 0.500  0.0350 1 01/13/23 15:4801/15/23 14:46 EPA 3015  1,6010D  AMW
Silver, TCLP ND mg/l 0.100  0.0280 1 01/13/23 15:4801/15/23 14:46 EPA 3015  1,6010D  AMW
A;.PI-A

AAAAAAAA
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349

Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
SAMPLE RESULTS

Lab ID: L2301349-01 Date Collected: 01/09/23 15:00

Client ID: SOIL 1 Date Received: 01/10/23

Sample Location:  Not Specified Field Prep: Not Specified

Sample Depth:

Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids: 82% o .
Dilution Date Date Prep Analytical
Parameter Result  Qualifier  Units RL mMpL  Factor  Prepared Analyzed  Method Method  Apalyst
Total Metals - Mansfield Lab
Arsenic, Total 79.8 ma/kg 0.484  0.101 1 01/12/23 20:45 01/13/23 12:50 EPA 3050B  1,6010D DMB
ALPHA

AAAAAAAA
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
SAMPLE RESULTS
Lab ID: L2301349-02 Date Collected: 01/09/23 15:30
Client ID: NEMO Date Received: 01/10/23
Sample Location:  Not Specified Field Prep: Not Specified
Sample Depth: TCLP/SPLP Ext. Date: 01/11/23 12:55
Matrix: Water
Dilution Date Date Prep Analytical
Parameter Result  Qualifier  Units RL mMpL  Factor  Prepared Analyzed  Method Method  Apalyst

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab

Arsenic, TCLP ND mg/l 1.00  0.0190 1 01/13/23 15:4801/13/23 19:56 EPA 3015  1,6010D  DMB
Barium, TCLP ND mg/l 0.500  0.0210 1 01/13/23 15:4801/13/23 21:05 EPA 3015  1,6010D GCL
Cadmium, TCLP ND mg/! 0.100  0.0100 1 01/13/23 15:4801/13/23 19:56 EPA 3015  1,6010D  DMB
Chromium, TCLP ND mg/! 0.200  0.0210 1 01/13/23 15:4801/13/23 19:56 EPA 3015  1,6010D  DMB
Lead, TCLP ND mg/! 0.500  0.0270 1 01/13/23 15:4801/13/2319:56 EPA 3015  1,6010D0  DMB
Mercury, TCLP ND mg/! 0.0010  0.0005 1 01/13/23 15:3001/16/23 16:03 EPA7470A 1,7470A  DMB
Selenium, TCLP ND mg/l 0.500  0.0350 1 01/13/23 15:4801/13/23 19:56 EPA 3015  1,6010D  DMB
Silver, TCLP ND mg/l 0.100  0.0280 1 01/13/23 15:4801/13/2319:56 EPA 3015  1,6010D  DMB
A;.PI-A

AAAAAAAA

Page 20 of 41



Serial_N0:01172310:57
Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number: A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Dilution Date Date Analytical
Parameter Result Qualifier  Units RL MDL  Factor Prepared  Analyzed Method Analyst

Total Metals - Mansfield Lab for sample(s): 01 Batch: WG1732825-1

Arsenic, Total ND mg/kg 0.400 0.083 1 01/12/23 20:45 01/13/23 12:33  1,6010D DMB

Prep Information

Digestion Method: EPA 3050B

Dilution Date Date Analytical
Parameter Result Qualifier  Units RL MDL  Factor Prepared  Analyzed Method Analyst

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab for sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1733185-1

Arsenic, TCLP ND mg/l 1.00 0.0190 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/13/23 19:49  1,6010D DMB
Barium, TCLP ND mg/l 0.500 0.0210 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/13/23 20:58  1,6010D GCL
Cadmium, TCLP ND mg/l 0.100 0.0100 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/13/23 19:49  1,6010D DMB
Chromium, TCLP ND mg/l 0.200 0.0210 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/13/23 19:49  1,6010D DMB
Lead, TCLP ND mg/l 0.500 0.0270 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/13/23 19:49  1,6010D DMB
Selenium, TCLP ND mg/l 0.500 0.0350 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/13/23 19:49  1,6010D DMB
Silver, TCLP ND mg/l 0.100 0.0280 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/13/23 19:49  1,6010D DMB

Prep Information

Digestion Method: EPA 3015
TCLP/SPLP Extraction Date: 01/11/23 12:55

Dilution Date Date Analytical
Parameter Result Qualifier  Units RL MDL Factor Prepared Analyzed Method Analyst

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab for sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1733187-1

Mercury, TCLP ND mg/l 0.0010 0.0005 1 01/13/23 15:30 01/16/23 15:50  1,7470A DMB

Prep Information

Digestion Method: EPA 7470A
TCLP/SPLP Extraction Date: 01/11/23 12:55

AAAAAAAAAAA
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Serial_N0:01172310:57
Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number: A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Dilution Date Date Analytical
Parameter Result Qualifier  Units RL MDL  Factor Prepared  Analyzed Method Analyst

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab for sample(s): 01 Batch: WG1733229-1

Arsenic, TCLP ND mg/l 1.00 0.0190 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/15/23 14:09  1,6010D AMW
Barium, TCLP ND mg/l 0.500 0.0210 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/15/23 16:49  1,6010D AMW
Cadmium, TCLP ND mg/l 0.100 0.0100 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/15/23 14:09  1,6010D AMW
Chromium, TCLP ND mg/l 0.200 0.0210 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/15/23 14:09  1,6010D AMW
Lead, TCLP ND mg/l 0.500 0.0270 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/15/23 14:09  1,6010D AMW
Selenium, TCLP ND mg/l 0.500 0.0350 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/15/23 14:09  1,6010D AMW
Silver, TCLP ND mg/l 0.100 0.0280 1 01/13/23 15:48 01/15/23 14:09  1,6010D AMW

Prep Information

Digestion Method: EPA 3015
TCLP/SPLP Extraction Date:  01/10/23 15:04

Dilution Date Date Analytical
Parameter Result Qualifier  Units RL MDL  Factor Prepared Analyzed Method Analyst

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab for sample(s): 01 Batch: WG1733231-1

Mercury, TCLP ND mg/l 0.0010 0.0005 1 01/13/23 15:30 01/16/23 08:23  1,7470A DMB

Prep Information

Digestion Method: EPA 7470A
TCLP/SPLP Extraction Date: 01/10/23 15:04

AAAAAAAAAAA
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Control Sample Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
LCS LCSD %Recovery
Parameter %Recovery  Qual %Recovery Qual Limits RPD Qual RPD Limits

Total Metals - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 01 Batch: WG1732825-2 SRM Lot Number: D116-540

Arsenic, Total 104 - 82-119

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1733185-2

Arsenic, TCLP 100 - 75-125 - 20
Barium, TCLP 100 - 75-125 - 20
Cadmium, TCLP 98 - 75-125 - 20
Chromium, TCLP 96 - 75-125 - 20
Lead, TCLP 98 - 75-125 - 20
Selenium, TCLP 101 - 75-125 - 20
Silver, TCLP 96 - 75-125 - 20

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1733187-2

Mercury, TCLP 92 - 80-120
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Control Sample Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
LCS LCSD %Recovery
Parameter %Recovery %Recovery Limits RPD RPD Limits

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 01 Batch: WG1733229-2

Arsenic, TCLP 112 - 75-125 - 20
Barium, TCLP 96 - 75-125 - 20
Cadmium, TCLP 106 - 75-125 - 20
Chromium, TCLP 95 - 75-125 - 20
Lead, TCLP 99 - 75-125 - 20
Selenium, TCLP 110 - 75-125 - 20
Silver, TCLP 92 - 75-125 - 20

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 01 Batch: WG1733231-2

Mercury, TCLP 91 - 80-120
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Matrix Spike Analysis

Batch Quality Control

Serial_N0:01172310:57

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number: A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
Native MS MS MS MSD MSD Recovery RPD
Parameter Sample  Added Found 9%Recovery Qual Found  oRecovery Qual Limits RPD Qual Limits
Total Metals - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 01 QC Batch ID: WG1732825-3 QC Sample: L2301349-01 Client ID: SOIL 1
Arsenic, Total 79.8 11.2 86.4 59 Q 75-125 20

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 02

Arsenic, TCLP
Barium, TCLP
Cadmium, TCLP
Chromium, TCLP
Lead, TCLP
Selenium, TCLP

Silver, TCLP

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s):

Mercury, TCLP

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s):

Arsenic, TCLP
Barium, TCLP
Cadmium, TCLP
Chromium, TCLP
Lead, TCLP
Selenium, TCLP

Silver, TCLP
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ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

0.294J

ND

ND

0.135J

ND

ND

1.2

20

0.53

2

5.3

12

0.5

0.025

12

1.39

18.4

0.557

1.90

4.81

1.36

0.571

0.0245

141

19.7

0.582

1.90

5.53

1.33

0.455

116

92

105

95

91

113

114

02 QC Batch ID: WG1733187-3

98

75-125

75-125

75-125

75-125

75-125

75-125

75-125

QC Sample: L2301349-02

80-120

01 QC Batch ID: WG1733229-3 QC Sample: L2301150-01

118

98

110

95

104

111

91

75-125

75-125

75-125

75-125

75-125

75-125

75-125

QC Batch ID: WG1733185-3 QC Sample: L2301349-02 Client ID: NEMO

20
20
20
20
20
20

20

Client ID: NEMO

20

Client ID: MS Sample
20
20
20
20
20
20

20
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Matrix Spike Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number: A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
Native MS MS MS MSD MSD Recovery RPD
Parameter Sample  Added Found %Recovery Found  9Recovery Limits  RPD Limits

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 01 QC Batch ID: WG1733231-3 QC Sample: L2301150-01 Client ID: MS Sample

Mercury, TCLP ND 0.025 0.0229 92 - - 80-120 - 20
/s ‘\‘
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Duplicate Analysis

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Batch Quality Control Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number: A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
Parameter Native Sample Duplicate Sample Units RPD Qual RPD Limits

Total Metals - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 01 QC Batch ID: WG1732825-4 QC Sample: L2301349-01 Client ID: SOIL 1

Arsenic, Total 79.8 69.3 mg/kg 14 20

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 02 QC Batch ID: WG1733185-4 QC Sample: L2301349-02 Client ID: NEMO

Arsenic, TCLP ND ND mg/l NC 20
Cadmium, TCLP ND ND mg/l NC 20
Chromium, TCLP ND ND mg/l NC 20
Lead, TCLP ND ND mg/| NC 20
Selenium, TCLP ND ND mg/| NC 20
Silver, TCLP ND ND mg/| NC 20

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 02 QC Batch ID: WG1733185-4 QC Sample: L2301349-02 Client ID: NEMO

Barium, TCLP ND ND mg/l NC 20

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 02 QC Batch ID: WG1733187-4 QC Sample: L2301349-02 Client ID: NEMO

Mercury, TCLP ND ND mgl/l NC 20
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Duplicate Analysis

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Batch Quality Control Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number: A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
Parameter Native Sample Duplicate Sample Units RPD RPD Limits

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 01 QC Batch ID: WG1733229-4 QC Sample: L2301150-01 Client ID: DUP Sample

Arsenic, TCLP ND ND mg/| NC 20
Cadmium, TCLP ND ND mg/| NC 20
Chromium, TCLP ND ND mgl/l NC 20
Lead, TCLP 0.135J) 0.125J mg/l NC 20
Selenium, TCLP ND ND mg/l NC 20
Silver, TCLP ND ND mgl/l NC 20

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 01 QC Batch ID: WG1733229-4 QC Sample: L2301150-01 Client ID: DUP Sample

Barium, TCLP 0.294J 0.279J mg/| NC 20

TCLP Metals by EPA 1311 - Mansfield Lab Associated sample(s): 01 QC Batch ID: WG1733231-4 QC Sample: L2301150-01 Client ID: DUP Sample

Mercury, TCLP ND ND mg/| NC 20
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

INORGANICS
&
MISCELLANEOUS

AAAAAAAAAAA
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Project Name:

Project Number:

Lab ID:
Client ID:

Sample Location:

Sample Depth:
Matrix:

Parameter

TCLP ANALYSIS
A001358408

L2301349-01
SOIL1
Not Specified

Solid

Result  Qualifier

SAMPLE RESULTS

Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Number: 2301349
Report Date: 01/17/23

Date Collected:  01/09/23 15:00
Date Received: 01/10/23

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab

Solids, Total

Page 30 of 41

82.2

Field Prep: Not Specified
Date Date Analytical
Prepared Analyzed Method Analyst
01/11/23 10:54 121,2540G ROI
ALPHA
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Project Name:

Project Number:

TCLP ANALYSIS
A001358408

SAMPLE RESULTS

Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Number:
Report Date:

L2301349
01/17/23

Lab ID: L2301349-02 Date Collected:  01/09/23 15:30
Client ID: NEMO Date Received:  01/10/23
Sample Location: Not Specified Field Prep: Not Specified
Sample Depth:
Matrix: Water
Dilution Date Date Analytical
Parameter Result Qualifier Units RL MDL Factor  Prepared Analyzed Method Analyst
General Chemistry - Westborough Lab
pH (H) 8.4 Su NA 1 01/16/23 21:18 121,4500H+B  MDG
Flash Point >150 deg F 70 NA 1 01/17/23 07:17 1,1010A MRM
Cyanide, Reactive ND mg/l 1.0 1.0 1 01/14/23 10:15 01/14/23 13:41 125,7.3 T™MS
Sulfide, Reactive ND mg/l 1.0 1.0 1 01/14/23 10:15 01/14/23 12:32 125,7.3 T™MS
ALPHA
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number: A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23

Method Blank Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Dilution Date Date Analytical
Parameter Result Qualifier Units RL MDL Factor Prepared Analyzed Method  Analyst

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab for sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1733263-1
Sulfide, Reactive ND mg/l 1.0 1.0 1 01/14/23 10:15 01/14/23 12:30 125,7.3 T™S

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab for sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1733264-1
Cyanide, Reactive ND mg/l 1.0 1.0 1 01/14/23 10:15  01/14/23 13:40 125,7.3 ™S

AAAAAAAAAAA
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Control Sample Analysis
Batch Quality Control

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
LCS LCSD %Recovery
Parameter %Recovery  Qual %Recovery Qual Limits RPD Qual RPD Limits
General Chemistry - Westborough Lab Associated sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1733263-2
Sulfide, Reactive 99 - 60-125 - 25
General Chemistry - Westborough Lab Associated sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1733264-2
Cyanide, Reactive 84 - 30-125 - 25
General Chemistry - Westborough Lab Associated sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1734009-1
pH 100 - 99-101 - 5
General Chemistry - Westborough Lab Associated sample(s): 02 Batch: WG1734119-1
Flash Point 98 - 96-104
Page 33 of 41 A\
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Serial_N0:01172310:57

Lab Duplicate Analysis

Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Batch Quality Control Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number: A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
Parameter Native Sample Duplicate Sample Units RPD Qual RPD Limits

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab Associated sample(s): 01 QC Batch ID: WG1732187-1 QC Sample: L2301339-37 Client ID: DUP Sample

Solids, Total 79.0 79.6 % 1 20
General Chemistry - Westborough Lab Associated sample(s): 02 QC Batch ID: WG1733263-3 QC Sample: L2301349-02 Client ID: NEMO

Sulfide, Reactive ND ND mg/l NC 25
General Chemistry - Westborough Lab Associated sample(s): 02 QC Batch ID: WG1733264-3 QC Sample: L2301349-02 Client ID: NEMO

Cyanide, Reactive ND ND mg/l NC 25

General Chemistry - Westborough Lab Associated sample(s): 02 QC Batch ID: WG1734009-2 QC Sample: L2301288-01 Client ID: DUP Sample

pH 6.7 6.6 SuU 2 5
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Project Name:

TCLP ANALYSIS

Project Number: A001358408

Were project specific reporting limits specified?

Cooler Information

Cooler
A

Custody Seal
Absent

Container Information

Container ID

L2301349-01A
L2301349-01B
L2301349-01C
L2301349-01D
L2301349-01S
L2301349-01T

L2301349-01X

L2301349-01X9
L2301349-02A
L2301349-02B
L2301349-02C
L2301349-02D

L2301349-02E
L2301349-02F
L2301349-02S
L2301349-02T
L2301349-02W

L2301349-02X

L2301349-02X9

Page 35 of 41

Container Type

Plastic 20z unpreserved for TS

Metals Only-Glass 60mL/20z unpreserved
Vial Large Septa unpreserved (40z)
Glass 250ml/80z unpreserved

Vial unpreserved Extracts

Vial unpreserved Extracts

Plastic 120ml HNO3 preserved Extracts

Tumble Vessel

Vial unpreserved
Vial unpreserved
Vial unpreserved

Amber 500ml unpreserved

Plastic 950ml unpreserved

Amber 1000ml unpreserved

Vial unpreserved Extracts

Vial unpreserved Extracts

Amber 1000ml unpreserved Extracts

Plastic 120ml HNO3 preserved Extracts

Tumble Vessel

Sample Receipt and Container Information

YES

Initial

Cooler pH

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

> » » >» » > >

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

> » > > >

NA
NA

NA

> >» » » > >

NA

Final

pH

Temp

deg C Pres Seal

5.1
51
5.1
5.1
51
5.1
51

51
5.1
51
51

5.1

5.1
5.1
5.1
5.1
5.1
5.1

5.1

< < < =< < < < < < < =< <

< < < < =< <

Absent
Absent
Absent
Absent
Absent
Absent

Absent

Absent
Absent
Absent
Absent

Absent

Absent
Absent
Absent
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Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349

Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
GLOSSARY

Acronyms

DL - Detection Limit: This value represents the level to which target analyte concentrations are reported as estimated values, when

those target analyte concentrations are quantified below the limit of quantitation (LOQ). The DL includes any adjustments
from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable. (DoD report formats only.)

EDL - Estimated Detection Limit: This value represents the level to which target analyte concentrations are reported as estimated
values, when those target analyte concentrations are quantified below the reporting limit (RL). The EDL includes any
adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable. The use of EDLs is specific to the analysis
of PAHs using Solid-Phase Microextraction (SPME).

EMPC - Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration: The concentration that results from the signal present at the retention time of an
analyte when the ions meet all of the identification criteria except the ion abundance ratio criteria. An EMPC is aworst-case
estimate of the concentration.

EPA - Environmental Protection Agency.

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample: A sample matrix, free from the analytes of interest, spiked with verified known amounts of
analytes or amaterial containing known and verified amounts of analytes.

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate: Refer to LCS.

LFB - Laboratory Fortified Blank: A sample matrix, free from the analytes of interest, spiked with verified known amounts of
analytes or amaterial containing known and verified amounts of analytes.

LOD - Limit of Detection: This value represents the level to which atarget analyte can reliably be detected for a specific analytein a

specific matrix by a specific method. The LOD includes any adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content,
where applicable. (DoD report formats only.)

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation: The value at which an instrument can accurately measure an analyte at a specific concentration. The
LOQ includes any adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable. (DoD report formats
only.)

Limit of Quantitation: The value at which an instrument can accurately measure an analyte at a specific concentration. The
LOQ includes any adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable. (DoD report formats
only.)

MDL - Method Detection Limit: This value represents the level to which target analyte concentrations are reported as estimated
values, when those target analyte concentrations are quantified below the reporting limit (RL). The MDL includes any
adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable.

MS - Matrix Spike Sample: A sample prepared by adding a known mass of target analyte to a specified amount of matrix sample for
which an independent estimate of target analyte concentration is available. For Method 332.0, the spike recovery is calculated
using the native concentration, including estimated values.

MSD - Matrix Spike Sample Duplicate: Refer to MS.
NA - Not Applicable.
NC - Not Calculated: Termis utilized when one or more of the results utilized in the calculation are non-detect at the parameter's

reporting unit.
NDPA/DPA - N-Nitrosodiphenylamine/Diphenylamine.

NI - Not Ignitable.

NP - Non-Plastic: Term is utilized for the analysis of Atterberg Limitsin soil.

NR - No Results: Termis utilized when 'No Target Compounds Requested' is reported for the analysis of Volatile or Semivolatile
Organic TIC only requests.

RL - Reporting Limit: The value at which an instrument can accurately measure an analyte at a specific concentration. The RL
includes any adjustments from dilutions, concentrations or moisture content, where applicable.

RPD - Relative Percent Difference: The results from matrix and/or matrix spike duplicates are primarily designed to assess the

precision of analytical resultsin agiven matrix and are expressed as relative percent difference (RPD). Valueswhich areless
than five times the reporting limit for any individual parameter are evaluated by utilizing the absol ute difference between the
values; although the RPD value will be provided in the report.

SRM - Standard Reference Material: A reference sample of aknown or certified value that is of the same or similar matrix as the
associated field samples.

STLP - Semi-dynamic Tank Leaching Procedure per EPA Method 1315.

TEF - Toxic Equivalency Factors: The values assigned to each dioxin and furan to evaluate their toxicity relative to 2,3,7,8-TCDD.

TEQ - Toxic Equivalent: The measure of a sample's toxicity derived by multiplying each dioxin and furan by its corresponding TEF
and then summing the resulting values.

TIC - Tentatively Identified Compound: A compound that has been identified to be present and is not part of the target compound

list (TCL) for the method and/or program. All TICs are qualitatively identified and reported as estimated concentrations.

Report Format: DU Report with 'J' Qualifiers
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Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23
Footnotes

1 - The reference for this analyte should be considered modified since this analyte is absent from the target analyte list of the

original method.
Terms

Analytical Method: Both the document from which the method originates and the analytical reference method. (Example: EPA 8260B is
shown as 1,8260B.) The codes for the reference method documents are provided in the References section of the Addendum.

Chlordane: The target compound Chlordane (CAS No. 57-74-9) is reported for GC ECD analyses. Per EPA this compound "refersto a
mixture of chlordane isomers, other chlorinated hydrocarbons and numerous other components.” (Reference: USEPA Toxicological Review
of Chlordane, In Support of Summary Information on the Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS), December 1997.)

Difference: With respect to Total Oxidizable Precursor (TOP) Assay analysis, the difference is defined as the Post-Treatment value minus the
Pre-Treatment value.

Final pH: Asit pertains to Sample Receipt & Container Information section of the report, Final pH reflects pH of container determined after
adjustment at the laboratory, if applicable. If no adjustment required, value reflects Initial pH.

Frozen Date/Time: With respect to Volatile Organicsin soil, Frozen Date/Time reflects the date/time at which associated Reagent Water-
preserved vials were initialy frozen. Note: If frozen date/time is beyond 48 hours from sample collection, value will be reflected in 'bold'.
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO): Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) resultsinclude all chromatographic peaks eluting from Methyl tert butyl
ether through Naphthalene, with the exception of GRO analysisin support of State of Ohio programs, which includes all chromatographic
peaks eluting from Hexane through Dodecane.

Initial pH: Asit pertains to Sample Receipt & Container Information section of the report, Initial pH reflects pH of container determined upon
receipt, if applicable.

PAH Total: With respect to Alkylated PAH analyses, the 'PAHSs, Total' result is defined as the summation of results for all or a subset of the
following compounds: Naphthal ene, C1-C4 Naphthal enes, 2-Methylnaphthalene, 1-M ethylnaphthalene, Biphenyl, Acenaphthylene,
Acenaphthene, Fluorene, C1-C3 Fluorenes, Phenanthrene, C1-C4 Phenanthrenes/Anthracenes, Anthracene, Fluoranthene, Pyrene, C1-C4
Fluoranthenes/Pyrenes, Benz(a)anthracene, Chrysene, C1-C4 Chrysenes, Benzo(b)fluoranthene, Benzo(j)+(k)fluoranthene, Benzo(e)pyrene,
Benzo(a)pyrene, Perylene, Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene, Dibenz(ah)+(ac)anthracene, Benzo(g,h,i)perylene. If a'Total' result is requested, the
results of itsindividual components will also be reported.

PFAS Total: With respect to PFAS analyses, the 'PFAS, Total (5)' result is defined as the summation of results for: PFHpA, PFHXS, PFOA,
PFNA and PFOS. In addition, the 'PFAS, Total (6)' result is defined as the summation of results for: PFHpA, PFHXS, PFOA, PFNA, PFDA
and PFOS. For MassDEP DW compliance analysis only, the 'PFAS, Total (6)' result is defined as the summation of results at or above the
RL. Note: If a'Total' result is requested, the results of its individual components will also be reported.

Total: With respect to Organic analyses, a'Total' result is defined as the summation of results for individual isomers or Aroclors. If a'Total’
result is requested, the results of itsindividual components will also be reported. Thisis applicable to ‘Total' results for methods 8260, 8081
and 8082.

Data Qualifiers

A - Spectraidentified as "Aldol Condensates" are byproducts of the extraction/concentration procedures when acetone is introduced in
the process.
B - The analyte was detected above the reporting limit in the associated method blank. Flag only applies to associated field samples that

have detectable concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times (10x) the concentration found in the blank. For MCP-related
projects, flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times (10x)
the concentration found in the blank. For DOD-related projects, flag only appliesto associated field samples that have detectable
concentrations of the analyte at less than ten times (10x) the concentration found in the blank AND the analyte was detected above
one-half the reporting limit (or above the reporting limit for common lab contaminants) in the associated method blank. For NJ-
Air-related projects, flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable concentrations of the analyte above the
reporting limit. For NJ-related projects (excluding Air), flag only applies to associated field samples that have detectable
concentrations of the analyte, which was detected above the reporting limit in the associated method blank or above five times the
reporting limit for common lab contaminants (Phthal ates, Acetone, Methylene Chloride, 2-Butanone).

C - Co-elution: The target analyte co-elutes with aknown lab standard (i.e. surrogate, internal standards, etc.) for co-extracted
analyses.

D - Concentration of analyte was quantified from diluted analysis. Flag only applies to field samples that have detectable concentrations
of the analyte.

- Concentration of analyte exceeds the range of the calibration curve and/or linear range of the instrument.

F - Theratio of quantifier ion response to qualifier ion response falls outside of the laboratory criteria. Results are considered to be an
estimated maximum concentration.

G - The concentration may be biased high due to matrix interferences (i.e, co-elution) with non-target compound(s). The result should
be considered estimated.

H - The analysis of pH was performed beyond the regulatory-required holding time of 15 minutes from the time of sample collection.

| - The lower value for the two columns has been reported due to obvious interference.

J - Estimated value. The Target analyte concentration is below the quantitation limit (RL), but above the Method Detection Limit
(MDL) or Estimated Detection Limit (EDL) for SPME-related analyses. This represents an estimated concentration for Tentatively

Report Format: DU Report with 'J' Qualifiers
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Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number:  A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23

Data Qualifiers

Identified Compounds (TICs).

M - Reporting Limit (RL) exceeds the MCP CAM Reporting Limit for this analyte.

ND - Not detected at the method detection limit (MDL) for the sample, or estimated detection limit (EDL) for SPME-related analyses.

NJ - Presumptive evidence of compound. This represents an estimated concentration for Tentatively |dentified Compounds (TICs), where
the identification is based on a mass spectral library search.

P - The RPD between the results for the two columns exceeds the method-specified criteria

Q - The quality control sample exceeds the associated acceptance criteria. For DOD-related projects, LCS and/or Continuing Calibration

Standard exceedences are al'so qualified on all associated sample results. Note: Thisflag is not applicable for matrix spike recoveries
when the sample concentration is greater than 4x the spike added or for batch duplicate RPD when the sample concentrations are less
than 5x the RL. (Metals only.)

R - Analytical results are from sample re-analysis.

RE - Analytical results are from sample re-extraction.

S - Analytical results are from modified screening analysis.

\% - The surrogate associated with this target analyte has a recovery outside the QC acceptance limits. (Applicable to MassDEP DW
Compliance samples only.)

z - The batch matrix spike and/or duplicate associated with this target analyte has a recovery/RPD outside the QC acceptance limits.

(Applicable to MassDEP DW Compliance samples only.)

Report Format: DU Report with 'J' Qualifiers
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Project Name: TCLP ANALYSIS Lab Number: L2301349
Project Number: A001358408 Report Date: 01/17/23

REFERENCES

1 Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods. EPA SW-846.
Third Edition. Updates | - VI, 2018.

121 Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater. APHA-AWWA-WEF.
Standard Methods Online.

125 Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods. EPA SW-846.
Third Edition. Updates IIIA, April 1998.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES

Alpha Analytical performs services with reasonable care and diligence normal to the analytical testing
laboratory industry. In the event of an error, the sole and exclusive responsibility of Alpha Analytical
shall be to re-perform the work at it's own expense. In no event shall Alpha Analytical be held liable
for any incidental, consequential or special damages, including but not limited to, damages in any way
connected with the use of, interpretation of, information or analysis provided by Alpha Analytical.

We strongly urge our clients to comply with EPA protocol regarding sample volume, preservation, cooling,
containers, sampling procedures, holding time and splitting of samples in the field.
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Alpha Analytical, Inc. ID No.:17873
Facility: Company-wide Revision 19
Department: Quality Assurance Published Date: 4/2/2021 1:14:23 PM
Title: Certificate/Approval Program Summary Page 1 of 1

Certification Information

The following analytes are not included in our Primary NELAP Scope of Accreditation:

Westborough Facility

EPA 624/624.1: m/p-xylene, o-xylene, Naphthalene

EPA 625/625.1: alpha-Terpineol

EPA 8260C/8260D: NPW: 1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene; 4-Ethyltoluene, Azobenzene; SCM: lodomethane (methyl iodide), 1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene;
4-Ethyltoluene.

EPA 8270D/8270E: NPW: Dimethylnaphthalene,1,4-Diphenylhydrazine, alpha-Terpineol; SCM: Dimethylnaphthalene,1,4-Diphenylhydrazine.
SM4500: NPW: Amenable Cyanide; SCM: Total Phosphorus, TKN, NO2, NO3.

Mansfield Facility

SM 2540D: TSS

EPA 8082A: NPW: PCB: 1, 5, 31, 87,101, 110, 141, 151, 153, 180, 183, 187.

EPA TO-15: Halothane, 2,4,4-Trimethyl-2-pentene, 2,4,4-Trimethyl-1-pentene, Thiophene, 2-Methylthiophene,

3-Methylthiophene, 2-Ethylthiophene, 1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene, Indan, Indene, 1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene, Benzothiophene, 1-Methylnaphthalene.
Biological Tissue Matrix: EPA 3050B

The following analytes are included in our Massachusetts DEP Scope of Accreditation
Westborough Facility:

Drinking Water

EPA 300.0: Chloride, Nitrate-N, Fluoride, Sulfate; EPA 353.2: Nitrate-N, Nitrite-N; SM4500NO3-F: Nitrate-N, Nitrite-N; SM4500F-C, SM4500CN-CE,
EPA 180.1, SM2130B, SM4500CI-D, SM2320B, SM2540C, SM4500H-B, SM4500NO2-B

EPA 332: Perchlorate; EPA 524.2: THMs and VOCs; EPA 504.1: EDB, DBCP.

Microbiology: SM9215B; SM9223-P/A, SM9223B-Colilert-QT,SM9222D.

Non-Potable Water

SM4500H,B, EPA 120.1, SM2510B, SM2540C, SM2320B, SM4500CL-E, SM4500F-BC, SM4500NH3-BH: Ammonia-N and Kjeldahl-N, EPA 350.1:
Ammonia-N, LACHAT 10-107-06-1-B: Ammonia-N, EPA 351.1, SM4500NO3-F, EPA 353.2: Nitrate-N, SM4500P-E, SM4500P-B, E, SM4500S04-E,
SM5220D, EPA 410.4, SM5210B, SM5310C, SM4500CL-D, EPA 1664, EPA 420.1, SM4500-CN-CE, SM2540D, EPA 300: Chloride, Sulfate, Nitrate.
EPA 624.1: Volatile Halocarbons & Aromatics,

EPA 608.3: Chlordane, Toxaphene, Aldrin, alpha-BHC, beta-BHC, gamma-BHC, delta-BHC, Dieldrin, DDD, DDE, DDT, Endosulfan I, Endosulfan II,
Endosulfan sulfate, Endrin, Endrin Aldehyde, Heptachlor, Heptachlor Epoxide, PCBs

EPA 625.1: SVOC (Acid/Base/Neutral Extractables), EPA 600/4-81-045: PCB-Oil.

Microbiology: SM9223B-Colilert-QT; Enterolert-QT, SM9221E, EPA 1600, EPA 1603, SM9222D.

Mansfield Facility:

Drinking Water
EPA 200.7: Al, Ba, Cd, Cr, Cu, Fe, Mn, Ni, Na, Ag, Ca, Zn. EPA 200.8: Al, Sb, As, Ba, Be, Cd, Cr, Cu, Pb, Mn, Ni, Se, Ag, TL, Zn. EPA 245.1 Hg.
EPA 522, EPA 537.1.

Non-Potable Water

EPA 200.7: Al, Sb, As, Be, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Mg, Mn, Mo, Ni, K, Se, Ag, Na, Sr, TL, Ti, V, Zn.
EPA 200.8: Al, Sb, As, Be, Cd, Cr, Cu, Fe, Pb, Mn, Ni, K, Se, Ag, Na, TL, Zn.

EPA 245.1 Hg.

SM2340B

For a complete listing of analytes and methods, please contact your Alpha Project Manager.

Document Type: Form Pre-Qualtrax Document ID: 08-113
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=
3 ‘ | [ |
g 19. Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
gt 2 3. 4
|
20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Celfﬁafion of receint of shipment except as noted in Item 18a

> 0 S~ DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR




VEOLIA

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

ML

SHIPPING 1. Generator 1D Number

DOCUMENT N VD 800 (3 23i5

3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Shipping Document Tracking Number

g1 ¢80 87

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Addrest

Herey well Fater netinal
26 @abydy St butbale LY (440
Generalor's Phone: Fl 3% d? 2 é

Generators Site Address (if different than mailing address)

B. Transporter | Company Name

Senm pal FoL

1.S. EPAID Number

/4 - P

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

U.S. EPAID Number

8. Designated Facilty Neme and Site Address

WM New Tirl LLE
’U ?‘70 D uﬂn QO?—
chatlry A7 (4830

Facility's Phone

U.S. EPA ID Number

l NMoT (Zeq

GENERATOR

2

9 gb. U.S. DOT Deseription (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, |D Number, 10. Containers 1. Total 12. Unit 13, Codes
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No Type Quantity Wt./Val. T
" Non-egetitecl Material per Ho + 44 AR
" +e arstree faawn, beldw Nete
(Aea- had Sedd w: trac AL o Wiy ( Oor | 20 T
oy Limncds) ¥ (Aigho & £ 316 031 ) =

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information  jrg (, VFzS’

# 1-937 - 31§ - 008 ) Cotracted by VESTS,

o Ay ) € (need C.O.D‘S)', k¥ Foermey, Fabns

D32 233 aan 39295 ves W32
€ kel e sht wed

marked and labelediplacarded, and are n all

15. GENERATOR S/OFFEROR 8 CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name,
respects in proper condition for transport according o applicable infernational and national governmental regulations

and are classified, packaged

Tenerators/Ofterar's Printed/Typed Name

fhac Ky fber

Month  Day

| ;| |93

Year

iy

16. Intemational Shipments D‘ S
mport to U.S.

D Export from U.S

Portofentryfexit ___ _  — ————

Date leaving U.S

+~——— DESIGNATED FACILITY ——> TRANSPORTER| INT'L| «—

Alle

male Facility (or Generator)

Transporter signature (for exports only).
17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Shipment Vi
Transporer 1 Printegt/Typgq Name Sianatur Wantl Day  Year
S oy y
leef Lot | N Rk
Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Mo Doy vear
18. Discrepancy
18a. Discrepancy Indication Space (i I |
! Sl L_] Quantity Dﬁpe DResm‘ue LParﬁa Rejection | Full Rejection
Shipping Document Tracking Nurber:
18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) 1.S. EPA ID Number
Facifity's Phone
L Manth Day Year

| 1 |

19, Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for treatment disposal, and recycling systems)

1 ]

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: C mttcaﬁow'o! receipt of shipment except as noted in ¥

em 18a

Printed/Typed Name

e}

Month ~_Day

| 2103

Signature

\J DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR ‘\

—————
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(o) veouia

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(AN

| | 6 Transporter T Company Name

SHIPPING 1. Generator ID Number

DOCUMENT My Dosop>3315

—

3. Emergency Response Phone

277 %19 0027

4. Shipping Document Tracking Number ]

ZZ 00452143

5. Generator's Name ang Mailing Address

Horeque Trter pgbount £
s P{’aboch I+, Bufrals ,unf/v']qa/u

Senerator's Phone: — Z¢(, — €23 (’ 38

Generator's Site Address (if different than malling address)

DG 3t 66 ayq Jic,

U.8. EPAID Number

| WA

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

- I3

U.S. EPA ID Number

8. Designated Facility Name and Ste Addrass

w o8 few Yorle, Lic
16 760 oLem R

U.S. EPA ID Number

Faciiity's Phone C'f\&@ee i A7 [Hogo - ‘7‘?9? I Mt Qe d 0‘}5
Ga 9. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 1. Total 12. Unit
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) ™ e Quanity | Wil 13, Codes
w| | Non- egpleked pratderar G 45147 cal ”
g (non - HaL Soc— woth TTOCs drseace Bafium , belpu ’ o1 e
€ Beapietyy Lt )( Atpha BL21b (o030 12/ D) Ad [T | L
2 2 Cd L4
W
o

14, Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information X ( I/FS - T0A, MY }) ,
s L]

B [ 877 FIB- 002% ) Cotiecs by VESTS) |

* (Peed C.005) ' (g porsace, Ledinge
DW-39723 f:cin33203 VES], KI3D|

** (Estumode s pegit

marked and l2beled

15. GENERATOR SIOFFEROR S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents o this consignment
placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable intemational and national govemmental regulations

are fully and acourately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classiied packaged

Generator's/Offeror's Printed/ Typed Name

[Vt KppclpCe l

Month — Day

THENE:

Year

Signature /
J -

16. Intemational Shipments ] N
L Iimportto U.S

Transporter signature (for exports only):

D Export from U.S.

Port of entryfexit:
Date leaving U.9:

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Shipment

o e

¥
=1
[
=
& diss 3
E Tragsporter 1 PringeXTypel Name Signature / // Mogth— Day  Year
S
- iz | =/ /) | 12022
E ransporter 2 PMfted/Typed Name S4gnature/ AL 2 P Month — Day  vVear
o
E | ( L 1 |

18. Discrepancy
I 18a. Discrapancy Inicaton Space E Quantity 'j Type D Residue D Partial Rejeciion E Full Rejection

Shipping Document Tracking Number:
£ [ 18b. Altemate Faciity (or Generaton LS. EPA ID Number
=]
2
L { Facility's Phone:
E 18c. Signature of Altemate Facilty (or Generator) Month  Day  Year
=
o | 1 ]
% 19. Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
w 4
all 2 3
I
20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator teﬂifmﬂiﬁ of receipt of shipment except as noted in ltem 18a
PrintedTyped Name Signature Month___ Day Year

|| D3

~ J

N DESIGNATED FACILITY T0 GENERATOR
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SHIPPING 1. Generator 1D Number
DOCUMENT NYDOOOG32315
5. Generators Name ang Malling Address WA
HONEYWELL RNATIONAL, INC,
20 PEABODY STREET

BUFFALO, NY 14210

Generator's Phone: 716 827-6318
. Transporter 1 Company Name

2. Page 1 of
1

3. Emergency Respanse Phone
(877) 818-0087

Generator's Site Address
AME

b
rier 2 Company Name

7. Transp

8. Designated Faciity Name and Site Address WM OF NEW YORK, Lic
10860 OLEAN ROAD
CHAFFEE, NY 14030-9795
Faciitys Phone: 716 496-3420 NOT R EQ 095
92 9b.US.poT Description (including Proper Shipping Name; Hazard Class, ID 1 i
HM | andPacking Group (if any)) R b L Eorhers 1. Total 12. Unit 13. Codes
! 1. NON-REGULATED MATERIAT PERA0 & 207 FR(NONHAZ ——— = MW‘———
S SOIL WITH TRACE ARSENKC, BARIUM; BELOW
5 REGULATORY LIMITS) FHALPHA# 12166037; 12/16/2) ) 1/ DT 20| T I
E 4
= 2
w
(T
3
4
14. Special Handling Instructions and Additong information **(VES- 3 ). C.ODT), ¥ EME GENCY RESPONSE 7
D085 CONTD AT a2 nform: X 2 L ralitaga bty O ) - )y W = 1-877- ¥
U087, CONTRACTED BY VESTS), -+ 1Y W:3273i3 A:CIN327213 VESI:HI32; “(ESTMA’I‘EDWEIGHTUSED) RIS

15. GENERATOR SIOFFEROR S CERTIFICATION: | hersby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and a

icourately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, pack
marked and |belediplacarded, and are in a Fespects in proper condition for transport according to applicable intema ‘ P

tional and national governmental regulations

/ Generators/Ofteror’s Printed Typed Name W on 3y ;ea
M K an 4 | /0// . :

16. International Shipments D -
importio U.S

mport fo | D Export from U.S Port of entry/exit
Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S,

INT’L | +—

/ B 17. Trensparter Acknowledgment of Receiptof Shipment o ==
¥2 [Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name ?ﬁ % Month™— ™ Day ear
m 4 7 ey
E Transparter 2 Printed Typed Name Signature Month — Day ear
e I | [ |
18. Discrepancy
} 18a. Discrepancy Indication Space L Quantiy DType LI Residue DPamai Rejection DFuHRejection
Shipping Document Tracking Nimber
ﬁ 18b. Alternate Facility {or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number
=
g
L | Facility's Phone:
B 18c. Signature of Altemate Facility (or Generator) Month ~ Day  Year
g
z L [ |
% 19. Report Management Method Codes (i.€., codes for treatment, dispesal, and recycling systems)
1 fif 2. 3 4
[=]
20. Designated Facility Owner o Ope’!zg_ C»m‘u#a‘q of receipt of shipment except as noted in ltem 18a \
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month ay  Year
—__ | ﬁK J [ » 2}
it l N — DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR
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SHIPPING 1. Generator ID Number

DOCUMENT NYD000632Dis

2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phane

$74 8.2- 0021

4. Shipping Document Tracking Number

ZZ 00452151

5. Generator's Name and Malling Address

Honey welr Loder notiam (

Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)

a@"\é‘w(g SF bollely aiq 14200

Generator's Phone: Fil F2? 6§ |
b. Transporter 1 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number
Seca Eal T | wh 94 -35%

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

U.8. EPA ID Number

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

Wi of N york LLC.

U.S. EPA 1D Number

1360 oiee- 0d . Chofes A7 MModo
FaciltysPhone:  “Z/(, LGl -3 4 T | /U{;T n@ a 07(
9g. | 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 1. Total 12, Unit 13, Codes
hm | and Packing Group (it any) No Type | Quanity | Wenvol .
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Aegpmse B 1873 -85~ 0082, Cortractes by VesTsd, () w 227913 A: Cr3i?d3
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15. GENERATOR S/OFFEROR S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transpart according to applicable intemational and national governmental regulations

Generator's/Offeror's Printed/ Typed Name

Pt Kandelen

Month — Day  Year

| i |2 |23

Mt

19, Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

1. 2 3 4

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification p receirt of shipment except as noted in tem 182

Printed/Typed Name

=1 [ 16. International Shipments ~ :
'IE i D Impart to U.S. D Export from U.S Port of entry/exit:
= | Transporter signature (for exports anly): Date leaving U.S.
E 17. Transparter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Shipment
’E Transporier 1 Pﬁnleo-‘Ty:ﬁ:e Signature Wonfh Day  Vear
o .
2| Sleed (b I 1/ 12012
E Transporter 2 Printed Typed Name ::W /) % Month — Day —e8r
[+4
E | LUl | g | [ |
18. Discrepancy |~
| 184 Diaciepancy ledicain Specd U Quantity DType DResuue D Partial Rejection E::wl Rejection
Shipping Document Tracking Number:
E’_‘ 18h. Altemate Facility {or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number
=
g
L | Facility's Phone
E 18¢. Signature of Altemate Facility (or Generator) Month Day  Year
g
=
e
n
L
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w Wast e Managenent Chaffee LF Repri nt
10860 A ean Rd Ti cket# 740241
WASTE MIANAGEMENT Chaf fee, NY, 14030
Ph: (716) 496-5000

Cust orer Name VEOLI ACORPORATE- 327213 VECLI A Carrier DGITDGIT OF NY

Ti cket Date 01/ 30/ 2023 Vehi cl e# 112 Vol une
Payment Type Credit Account Cont ai ner
Manual Ticket# Driver
Haul i ng Ticket# Check#
Rout e Billing # 0003761
State Waste Code Gen EPA I D NOT REQUI RED
Mani f est 348474
Destination
PO QU 36145 TONAWANDA
Profile 327213 (NH sSA L)
Gener at or 190- HONEYWELLBUFFALO HONEYWELL
Ti me Scal e Qper at or | nbound G oss 61380 | b
In 01/ 30/ 2023 08: 22: 00 | NBOUND JChapma7 Tar e 29260 | b
Qut 01/30/2023 08:22: 00 JChapma? Net 32120 | b
Tons 16. 06
Comment s
Pr oduct LD% Qy uoMm Rat e Fee Anount Oigin
1 Cont Soil RCG Tons 100 16.06 Tons ERI

Tot al Fees
Total Ticket

Driver s Signature 4E5- 1500




w Wast e Managenent Chaffee LF Repri nt
10860 A ean Rd Ti cket# 740244
WASTE MIANAGEMENT Chaf fee, NY, 14030
Ph: (716) 496-5000

Cust orer Name VEOLI ACORPORATE- 327213 VECLI A Carrier DGITDGIT OF NY

Ti cket Date 01/ 30/ 2023 Vehicle# 114 Vol une
Payment Type Credit Account Cont ai ner
Manual Ti cket# Driver
Haul i ng Ticket# Check#
Rout e Billing # 0003761
St ate Waste Code Gen EPA I D NOT REQUI RED
Mani f est 348476
Destination
PO QU 36145 TONAVWANDA
Profile 327213 (NH sSA L)
Gener at or 190- HONEYWELLBUFFALO HONEYWELL
Ti me Scal e Qper at or | nbound G oss 63140 I b
In 01/ 30/ 2023 08: 34: 15 | NBOUND JChapma7 Tare 31080 I b
Qut 01/30/2023 08:34: 15 JChapma? Net 32060 | b
Tons 16. 03
Comment s
Pr oduct LD% Qy uoMm Rat e Fee Anount Oigin
1 Cont Soil RCG Tons 100 16. 03 Tons ERI

Tot al Fees
Total Ticket

Driver s Signature 4E5- 1500




w Wast e Managenent Chaffee LF
. 10860 A ean Rd

WASTE MANAGEMENTL‘ Chaf fee, NY, 14030
Ph: (716) 496-5000

Cust orer Name VEOLI ACORPORATE- 327213 VECLI A Carrier SERAFI NI

Repri nt

Ti cket# 740245

I NC M CHAEL SERAFI NI

60420 | b
31740 | b
28680 I b

14. 34

Ti cket Date 01/ 30/ 2023 Vehi cl e# 89 Vol une
Payment Type Credit Account Cont ai ner
Manual Ticket# Driver
Haul i ng Ticket# Check#
Rout e Billing # 0003761
State Waste Code Gen EPA I D NOT REQUI RED
Mani f est 452142
Destination
PO QU 36145 TONAWANDA
Profile 327213 (NH sSA L)
Gener at or 190- HONEYWELLBUFFALO HONEYWELL

Ti me Scal e Qper at or | nbound G oss
In 01/ 30/ 2023 08: 36: 29 | NBOUND JChapma7 Tar e
Qut 01/30/2023 08:53: 02 QUTBOUND JChapma? Net

Tons

Comment s
Pr oduct LD% Qy uoMm Rat e Fee Anount
1 Cont Soil RCG Tons 100 14.34 Tons

Driver s Signature

Tot al Fees
Total Ticket

4E5- 1500




w Wast e Managenent Chaffee LF Repri nt
10860 A ean Rd Ti cket# 740265
WASTE MIANAGEMENT Chaf fee, NY, 14030
Ph: (716) 496-5000

Cust orer Name VEOLI ACORPORATE- 327213 VECLI A Carrier DGITDGIT OF NY

Ti cket Date 01/ 30/ 2023 Vehi cl e# 112 Vol une
Payment Type Credit Account Cont ai ner
Manual Ticket# Driver
Haul i ng Ticket# Check#
Rout e Billing # 0003761
State Waste Code Gen EPA I D NOT REQUI RED
Mani f est 452143
Destination
PO QU 36145 TONAWANDA
Profile 327213 (NH sSA L)
Gener at or 190- HONEYWELLBUFFALO HONEYWELL
Ti me Scal e Qper at or | nbound G oss 69380 | b
In 01/ 30/ 2023 10: 35: 55 | NBOUND JChapma7 Tar e 29260 | b
Qut 01/30/2023 10: 35:55 JChapma? Net 40120 I'b
Tons 20. 06
Comment s
Pr oduct LD% Qy uoMm Rat e Fee Anount Oigin
1 Cont Soil RCG Tons 100 20.06 Tons ERI

Tot al Fees
Total Ticket

Driver s Signature 4E5- 1500




w Wast e Managenent Chaffee LF Repri nt
10860 A ean Rd Ti cket# 740267
WASTE MIANAGEMENT Chaf fee, NY, 14030
Ph: (716) 496-5000

Cust orer Name VEOLI ACORPORATE- 327213 VECLI A Carrier DGITDGIT OF NY

Ti cket Date 01/ 30/ 2023 Vehicle# 114 Vol une
Payment Type Credit Account Cont ai ner
Manual Ti cket# Driver
Haul i ng Ticket# Check#
Rout e Billing # 0003761
St ate Waste Code Gen EPA I D NOT REQUI RED
Mani f est 348475
Destination
PO QU 36145 TONAVWANDA
Profile 327213 (NH sSA L)
Gener at or 190- HONEYWELLBUFFALO HONEYWELL
Ti me Scal e Qper at or | nbound G oss 74120 1 b
In 01/ 30/ 2023 10:41:12 | NBOUND JChapma7 Tare 31080 I b
Qut 01/30/2023 10:41:12 JChapma? Net 43040 |I'b
Tons 21.52
Comment s
Pr oduct LD% Qy uoMm Rat e Fee Anount Oigin
1 Cont Soil RCG Tons 100 21.52 Tons ERI

Tot al Fees
Total Ticket

Driver s Signature 4E5- 1500




w Wast e Managenent Chaffee LF
. 10860 A ean Rd

WASTE MANAGEMENTL‘ Chaf fee, NY, 14030
Ph: (716) 496-5000

Cust orer Name VEOLI ACORPORATE- 327213 VECLI A Carrier SERAFI NI

Repri nt

Ti cket# 740269

I NC M CHAEL SERAFI NI

56480 I b
29740 | b
26740 | b

13. 37

Ti cket Date 01/ 30/ 2023 Vehi cl e# 89 Vol une
Payment Type Credit Account Cont ai ner
Manual Ticket# Driver
Haul i ng Ticket# Check#
Rout e Billing # 0003761
State Waste Code Gen EPA I D NOT REQUI RED
Mani f est 452151
Destination
PO QU 36145 TONAWANDA
Profile 327213 (NH sSA L)
Gener at or 190- HONEYWELLBUFFALO HONEYWELL
Ti me Scal e Qper at or | nbound G oss
In 01/ 30/ 2023 10: 45: 15 | NBOUND JChapma7 Tar e
Qut 01/30/2023 11:12:03 QUTBOUND JChapma? Net
Tons
Comment s
Pr oduct LD% Qy uoMm Rat e Fee Anount
1 Cont Soil RCG Tons 100 13.37 Tons
2 DO DI GOUT 100 15. 00 Each

Driver s Signature

Tot al Fees
Total Ticket

4E5- 1500
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